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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Directors 
Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, and each major fund, of 
the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (the Corporation), a component unit of the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Corporation’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the governmental activities, and each major fund, of the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing 
Corporation, as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership and the U.S. member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with  
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

KPMG LLP
American International Plaza
Suite 1100
250 Muñoz Rivera Avenue
San Juan, PR 00918-1819
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Other Matter 
Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis on pages 
3–9 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

   

San Juan, Puerto Rico 
September 23, 2020 

Stamp No. E419678 of the Puerto Rico 
Society of Certified Public Accountants 
was affixed to the record copy of this report. 
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As management of the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (the Corporation or COFINA), we offer 
readers of the Corporation’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of its financial performance 
during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. Please read it in conjunction with the Corporation’s basic financial 
statements, including the notes thereto, which follow this section. 

Financial Highlights 

• The Corporation’s net deficit in the statement of net position (deficit) increased to $4,961 million at June 30, 
2020 from $4,367.9 million at June 30, 2019, an increase of approximately $593 million or 13.6%. The 
increase in net deficit is because the Corporation recorded interest on its bonds payable of approximately 
$585.2 million, of which $154.5 million represent the accretion of interest on capital appreciation bonds 
during year ended June 30, 2020.  Also, during the year ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation accrued the 
amount of $8.5 million representing the remaining sales and use tax (SUT) collections deposited free and 
clear of the statutory lien and that will be paid to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in accordance with 
Section 5.10 of the Master Trust Indenture. 

• COFINA Revenues increased to $437 million in fiscal year 2020 from $420 million in fiscal year 2019, an 
increase of approximately $16.8 million or 4%.   This increase was due to a statutory rate increase of 4% 
provided by Act No.91, as amended.  For further information, refer to Note 7 to the basic financial statements. 
The term “COFINA Revenues” refers to the first funds up to an amount equal to fifty-three and sixty-five 
one hundredths percent (53.65%) of the Fixed Income Amount for each fiscal year, which is a statutorily 
determined amount that increases by four percent each fiscal year.  See Note 10 to the basic financial 
statements. 

• On August 1, 2019 certain taxable COFINA Bonds were exchanged for tax-exempt COFINA Bonds (i.e., 
interest on such bonds is excluded from gross income for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the Tax Code)), through an invitation to exchange discussed in the Note 10 
to the basic financial statements.  At that date, COFINA exchanged $3,108,661,000 aggregate principal 
amount of Series 2019A-2 Bonds and $45,570,000 aggregate principal amount of Series 2019B-2 Bonds.  
The term “COFINA Bonds” refers to the Corporation’s Restructured Sales Tax Bonds, issued on February 
12, 2019. 

• On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court confirmed COFINA’s Third Amended Plan of Adjustment (Plan). 
The Plan became effective in accordance with its terms of February 12, 2019, and COFINA emerged from 
Title III of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA).  For 
additional information, refer to Note 4 to the basic financial statements. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

These basic financial statements include management’s discussion and analysis section, the independent auditor’s 
report, and the basic financial statements of the Corporation. The basic financial statements also include notes that 
provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the basic financial 
statements. 

These basic financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with certain public documents 
concerning the Corporation. These basic financial statements provide a description for the readers’ convenience 
and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the provisions of Act 241-2018 (discussed in Note 1 to the basic 
financial statements), and the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, the Findings and Conclusions, and the Confirmation 
Order (each as defined and discussed in Note 4 to the basic financial statements and below under the heading 
“COFINA’s Emergence from Title III of PROMESA” in this section). The COFINA Plan of Adjustment, the 
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Findings and Conclusions, and the Confirmation Order are available without charge at 
https://cases.primeclerk.com/puertorico/Home-DocketInfo. To the extent there is any discrepancy between the 
description contained herein and the terms set forth in each of these documents (the Operative Documents), the 
terms set forth in the Operative Documents control. 

Required Financial Statements 

• The statement of net position (deficit) provides information about the nature and amounts of resources 
(assets) and the Corporation’s obligations (liabilities). 

• Current year revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities. This statement measures 
the results of the Corporation’s operations over the past year. 

• Governmental funds’ financial statements present the financial position and results of operations of the 
Corporation’s two governmental fund types using a current financial resources measurement focus. The 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance can be used to determine, for example, 
whether and how the Corporation met its debt service requirements for the year. 

Financial Analysis 

In evaluating the Corporation’s finances, in addition to the Corporation’s assets and liabilities, various non-
financial factors, such as changes in economic conditions, and new or changed legislation should be considered. 
Due to the nature of the Corporation’s activities, the Corporation’s financial strength and ability to repay its 
obligations is solely dependent on the portion of the SUT collected and used to fund the debt service fund. The 
confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment ended the Corporation’s restructuring under Title III of 
PROMESA and included sweeping changes to its financial situation.  It should be noted that certain issues and 
disputes related to the Corporation’s Title III process remain ongoing (as discussed in Note 15 to the basic financial 
statements). 
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Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

The following is a condensed summary of the assets, liabilities and net position (deficit) for the Corporation at 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands) presented from an accounting perspective: 

June 30 Change
2020 2019 Amount Percent

Assets:
Future sales and use tax  

receivable $ 7,301,400      $ 7,738,396      $ (436,996)        (5.6)%
Other assets 259,222         224,417         34,805           15.5%

Total assets 7,560,622      7,962,813      (402,191)        (5.1)%

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and other 220,687         173,736         46,951           27.0%
Due to Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 8,483             -                     8,483             100.0%
Liabilities payable from

restricted assets 12,291,953    12,157,012    134,941         1.1%
Total liabilities 12,521,123    12,330,748    190,375         1.5%

Net deficit –
unrestricted $ (4,960,501)     $ (4,367,935)     $ (592,566)        13.6%

 

 

Future SUT collections are recognized as revenue in the fund financial statements upon the Corporation’s receipt 
of such collections but in the government-wide financial statements, these payments reduce the future sales and 
use tax receivable. The Corporation’s receipt of COFINA Revenues for fiscal year 2020 of approximately $437 
million reduced the balance of the future SUT receivable as of June 30, 2020. Also, at June 30, 2020, the 
Corporation had $12,292 million of bonds payable issued and outstanding, an increase of approximately $134.9 
million (or 1.10%) from $12,157 million at June 30, 2019. The net increase of $134.9 million was the result of the 
accretion of interest on capital appreciation bonds of $154.5 million reduced by scheduled principal debt service 
payments of $19.6 million for fiscal year 2020.   

The accounts payable increased because the Corporation incurred certain expenses related to the establishment of 
an independent operational structure that allows it to be fully independent from other governmental entities.  Such 
expenses included the establishment of its board of directors, director and management compensation, directors’ 
and officers’ liability insurance, website subscription, among other expenses.   

Finally, pursuant to Section 5.10 of the Master Trust Indenture, dated as of February 12, 2019 (the Master Trust 
Indenture), by and between the Corporation and The Bank of New York Mellon (BNYM), as trustee (the 
Trustee), remaining amounts deposited free and clear of the statutory lien in the Remainder Fund will be paid to 
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.  As of June 30, 2020, the Corporation established an accrual due to the 
Commonwealth of $8,483,004 in accordance with this provision of the Master Trust Indenture.  
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Condensed revenues, expenses, and change in net position (deficit) for the year ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, are 
presented below (in thousands): 

June 30 Change
2020     2019     Amount Percent

Expenses:

Payments to the Commonwealth
 of Puerto Rico $ (8,483)   $ (49,455)   $ 40,972    (82.8)%
Interest on long-term debt (585,181)   (1,161,892)   576,711    (49.6)%
Other (1,945)   (6,274)   4,329    (69.0)%

Total expenditures (595,609)   (1,217,621)   622,012    (51.1)%

Program revenues:
Investment earnings 3,040    21,233    (18,193)   (85.7)%
Other 3    775    (772)   (99.6)%

Total revenues 3,043    22,008    (18,965)   (86.2)%
Extraordinary item:

Gain on PROMESA Title III transaction —     6,260,592    (6,260,592)   100.0%
Total extraordinary item —     6,260,592    (6,260,592)   100.0%

Change in net deficit $ (592,566)   $ 5,064,979    $ (5,657,545)   (111.7)%

 

The confirmed COFINA Plan of Adjustment signified the end of the Corporation’s restructuring under the 
PROMESA Title III process and included sweeping changes to its financial situation. The completion of the 
Corporation’s restructuring under the PROMESA Title III process, the settlement of the Commonwealth-COFINA 
Dispute, other settlements and the discharge of claims under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment resulted in an 
aggregated extraordinary gain of approximately $6.3 billion for fiscal year 2019.  
 
On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court confirmed the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, which provided for the 
allocation of certain disputed funds interplead by BNYM from June 2017 to February 12, 2019. The amount of 
$49.4 million, which was paid from the interpleaded funds, was presented as payments to the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico in the 2019 statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance and statement of activities 
in the general fund.  
 
Total interest expense on long-term debt for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 was approximately $585.2 million, 
a decrease of $576.7 million (or 49.6%) when compared to 2019. Upon confirmation of the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment by the Title III Court, the pre-petition liabilities subject to the plan were discharged and the Corporation 
was bound to the new and lower debt repayment terms set forth in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment. 

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation recorded approximately $4.2 million to cover any 
unfavorable outcome related to an administrative claim dispute with the Internal Revenue Service which seeks the 
return of post-petition direct subsidy payments with respect of certain pre-petition bonds (discussed in Note 11 to 
the basic financial statements). During the year ended June 30, 2020, management accrued interest of $538,737 
that the IRS asserted would be owed if its claim is successful, increasing the contingent liability to $4,740,693.   

Interest income on investments decreased in fiscal year 2020 when compared to the previous fiscal year due to 
the accumulation in 2019 of funds transferred by the Corporation to the Trustee for debt service which were 
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invested until the Title III Court determined the timing and manner in which interpleaded funds were distributed 
on February 12, 2019.  

Governmental Fund Financial Analysis 

A fund is a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that the Corporation uses to keep 
track of specific sources of funding and spending for a particular purpose. Governmental fund financial 
statements provide more detailed information about the Corporation’s most significant funds and not the 
Corporation as a whole. The Corporation maintains two governmental funds which are considered major funds: 
the general fund and the debt service fund. Information is presented separately in the governmental funds balance 
sheets and in the governmental funds statements of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances. 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. Governmental fund financial statements focus on current inflows 
and outflows of expendable resources, as well as on balances of expendable resources available at the end of the 
fiscal year. This information may be useful in evaluating the Corporation’s current financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it 
is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand 
the long-term impact of financial decisions related to the Corporation’s governmental activities. Both the 
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in 
fund balances (deficit) provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 

The Corporation’s governmental funds reported a total fund balance as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, of 
$249.8 million and $223.6 million, respectively.  At the Plan of Adjustment’s effective date, the Corporation’s 
general fund received $15 million, available for its operating expenses, plus additional funds remaining prior to 
the closing date that was held at the Corporation.  The current balance as of June 30, 2020 was approximately 
$21.7 million, of which $15 million is currently on deposit in an operational account at a Puerto Rico banking 
institution (the Operations Account), and the remainder is on deposit in the Corporation’s general account. In 
addition to these funds, operating expenses will be covered by investment earnings derived from interest income 
generated by funds deposited in the Corporation’s bond trustee accounts held for the benefit of the Corporation 
prior to distribution.  These amounts will be transferred to the Corporation’s Operations Account, subject to the 
annual operating account cap amount of $15 million. Pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture, remaining amounts 
deposited in the Remainder Fund free and clear of the statutory lien will be paid to the Commonwealth of Puerto 
Rico.  A subsequent payment of approximately $8.5 million to the Commonwealth was accrued as of June 30, 
2020.  The debt service fund is funded with the receipts of sales and use tax and interest thereon.  For the 
years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the receipts of sales and use tax amounted to approximately 
$437.0 million and $420.2 million, respectively. 
 
Debt Administration 

As of June 30, 2020, the Corporation’s outstanding bonds balance was approximately $12,292 million compared 
to $12,157 million as of June 30, 2019. The net increase of $134.9 million was the result of the accretion in the 
discount on capital appreciation bonds of $154.5 million reduced by scheduled principal debt service payments of 
$19.6 million for fiscal year 2020.   
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The New COFINA Bonds (as used herein, the term “New COFINA Bonds” will have the same meaning as the 
term “COFINA Bonds” in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment) include: (i) current interest bonds (CIB) entitled to 
cash interest and (ii) capital appreciation bonds (CAB), for which interest is added to principal and paid at maturity.  
The Corporation has made its scheduled payments on its newly issued fixed-rate sales tax revenue bonds since 
February 12, 2019.  

In June 2019, COFINA invited holders of the Series 2019A-2 Bonds and the Series 2019B-2 Bonds (the Invited 
Bonds) to exchange those bonds for bonds of the Corporation the interest on which is excluded from gross income 
for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the Tax Code with a yield that is no more than twenty-five (25) basis 
points lower than the Invited Bond so exchanged (the Converted Bonds) and to consent to certain amendments of 
the First Supplemental Indenture and the Second Supplemental Indenture.  On August 1, 2019, (i) COFINA 
exchanged $3,108,661,000 aggregate principal amount of Series 2019A-2 Bonds and $45,570,000 aggregate 
principal amount of Series 2019B-2 Bonds and (ii) the amendments to the First Supplemental Indenture and the 
Second Supplemental Indenture became effective. 

The newly issued bonds are payable on various dates through fiscal year 2058. The New COFINA Bonds do not 
have a debt service reserve fund nor rights of acceleration.  

COFINA’s Credit Ratings 

During previous years, COFINA was subject to certain credit downgrades by the major credit rating agencies and 
currently, the outstanding bonds of the Corporation are not rated.  With respect to the Plan of Adjustment’s ratings 
covenant on the New COFINA Bonds, the Corporation has determined that it is not in the best interests of the 
Corporation to obtain a rating on the bonds at this time. In making this determination, the Corporation considered, 
among other things, the current instability in the macroeconomic environment, the pending restructuring of the 
Commonwealth’s public debt under Title III of PROMESA and ongoing litigation. 

COFINA’s Emergence from Title III of PROMESA  

The Corporation completed a judicially supervised restructuring proceeding under Title III of PROMESA.  On 
February 5, 2019, the Title III Court issued the Confirmation Order, which confirmed the Corporation’s Title III 
Plan of Adjustment (the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, as defined in Note 4 to the basic financial statements) and 
thereby quieted the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, definitively resolving as a legal matter all 
questions of title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them.  The Confirmation 
Order is full, final, complete, conclusive, and binding regarding the Corporation’s ownership of the COFINA 
Revenues and shall not be subject to collateral attack or other challenge in any court or other forum, except as 
permitted under applicable law.  The Confirmation Order is the subject of various appeals before the United States 
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit that the Corporation believes are non- meritorious. Management’s position 
is that ownership of the COFINA Revenues is a purely legal question, and nothing in the accounting and reporting 
policies is intended to modify, displace, amend or alter any finding of fact or conclusion of law as to any issue 
determined in any of the Operative Documents (as defined previously). 

On February 12, 2019, the Corporation emerged from its case under Title III of PROMESA. On that date, the 
Corporation consummated the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.  Consummation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, 
together with the enactment of Act No. 241 of 2018 (Act 241-2018), provided for the restructuring of COFINA’s 
bonds, quieted the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, definitively resolving as a legal matter all 
questions of title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them, and established a 
board of directors with financial and operating independence from the Commonwealth and corporate governance 
consistent with such independence.   
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In February 2019, COFINA’s existing senior and subordinated bondholders received new senior lien bonds with a 
face value of approximately $12 billion on account of their approximately $18 billion in claims, which are secured 
by a statutory lien on the COFINA Revenues. The Corporation has made its scheduled payments on its newly 
issued fixed-rate sales tax revenue bonds since February 12, 2019. 

For more information on PROMESA and the Corporation’s Title III proceedings, please refer to Notes 3 and 4 of 
the basic financial statements.  The COFINA Plan of Adjustment can be found at: www.cofina.pr.gov. 

Currently Known Facts and Events  

Coronavirus Pandemic  

The outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus named SARS-CoV-2 and the disease caused thereby (“COVID-19”), 
an upper respiratory tract illness first identified in Wuhan, China, has spread to numerous countries across the 
globe, including the U.S. and Puerto Rico.  COVID-19 has been characterized as a pandemic by the World Health 
Organization and resulted in a declaration of a national emergency by the Federal Government on March 13, 2020.  

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Federal Government and the Government of Puerto Rico have 
implemented numerous measures to address the pandemic.  For example, on March 15, 2020, the Governor issued 
Executive Order 2020-20 to implement the closure of governmental and private sector operations in order to 
combat the effects of COVID-19 in Puerto Rico.  Although the Governor has modified this order several times, the 
government and private sector continue to be affected by partial closures, limitations on group activities, limited 
operating hours and limitations on the number of consumers that may patronize an establishment. 

As a result of the COVID-19 emergency, the Secretary of Treasury has also issued several related administrative 
determinations.  Most of these determinations provided or currently provide SUT exemptions on certain items, 
including items necessary to prevent the spread of COVID-19 and certain foods.   

As the Corporation had previously announced, on November 21, 2019, the Trustee had received sales and use taxes 
totaling $436,992,738, which equals the amount of the COFINA Revenues for fiscal year 2020. Consistent with 
the Plan of Adjustment, upon BNYM’s receipt of the COFINA Revenues for fiscal year 2020, the Government is 
entitled to receive all collections from the Pledged Sales Taxes until the end of fiscal year 2020 (June 30, 2020).  
As a result, the above-described temporary measures did not have any effect on the Corporation’s receipt of SUT 
collections for fiscal year 2020.  

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide those interested with a general overview of the Corporation’s finances 
and to enhance the Corporation’s accountability for the funds it receives. Questions about this report or requests 
for additional information should be addressed to Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, PO Box 42001, 
San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00940-2001.  Additional information can also be found at: www.cofina.pr.gov. 
 

http://www.cofina.pr.gov/
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General Debt Service Statement of
Fund Fund Total Adjustments Net Position (Deficit)

Assets:
Deposits placed with commercial bank $ 21,720,030      $ -                 $ 21,720,030      $ -                    $ 21,720,030                  
Cash held by trustee -                 1,009,364        1,009,364        -                    1,009,364                    
Future sales and use tax receivable -                 7,301,399,666  7,301,399,666  -                    7,301,399,666              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 149,230           -                 149,230           -                    149,230                       
Investments -                 236,343,882     236,343,882     -                    236,343,882                 

Total assets 21,869,260      7,538,752,912  7,560,622,172  -                    7,560,622,172              
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 918,517           -                 918,517           4,740,693           5,659,210                    
Accrued interest payable -                 -                 -                 215,028,009        215,028,009                 
Due to Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 8,483,004        -                 8,483,004        -                    8,483,004                    
Unearned revenue - sales and use tax -                 7,301,399,666  7,301,399,666  (7,301,399,666)    -                             
Bonds payable

Due within one year -                 -                 -                 17,479,550          17,479,550                  
Due in more than one year -                 -                 -                 12,274,473,793    12,274,473,793            

Total liabilities 9,401,521        7,301,399,666  7,310,801,187  5,210,322,379     12,521,123,566            

Fund balance/net position (deficit):
Fund balance:

Restricted -                 237,353,246     237,353,246     (237,353,246)       -                             
Unassigned 12,467,739      -                 12,467,739      (12,467,739)        -                             

Total fund balance 12,467,739      237,353,246     249,820,985     (249,820,985)       -                             
Total liabilities and fund balance $ 21,869,260      $ 7,538,752,912  $ 7,560,622,172  

Net deficit:
Unrestricted (4,960,501,394)    (4,960,501,394)             

Net deficit $ (4,960,501,394)    $ (4,960,501,394)             

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Governmental Funds Balance Sheets
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Total fund balances - governmental funds: $ 249,820,985         
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net deficit

are different because:
Accrued interest payable is not due and payable in the current period,

and, therefore, is not reported in the fund financial statements (215,028,009)        
Contingent liabilities are not due and payable in the current period,

and, therefore, are not reported in the fund financial statements (4,740,693)           
Bonds and notes payable are not due and payable in the current period,

and, therefore, are not reported in the fund financial statements (12,291,953,343)   
Future sales and use tax receivable does not constitute current

financial resources, and, therefore, is unearned in the fund
financial statements 7,301,399,666      

Net deficit of governmental activities $ (4,960,501,394)     

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.  
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General Debt Service Statement
Fund Fund Total Adjustments of Activities

Expenditures/expenses:
General government:

Payments to the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico $ 8,483,004            $ -                     $ 8,483,004            $ -                      $ 8,483,004              

Other 1,406,202            -                     1,406,202            538,737                1,944,939              
Debt service:

Principal -                     19,606,660           19,606,660           (19,606,660)          -                       
Interest -                     384,330,290         384,330,290         200,850,746          585,181,036          

Total expenditures/expenses 9,889,206            403,936,950         413,826,156         181,782,823          595,608,979          
Program revenues:

Collections of sales and use tax -                     436,996,352         436,996,352         (436,996,352)        -                       
Investment earnings 94,250                 2,944,709            3,038,959            -                      3,038,959              
Other income 3,471                  -                     3,471                  -                      3,471                    

Total revenues 97,721                 439,941,061         440,038,782         (436,996,352)        3,042,430              
Net program revenue (expenses) (9,791,485)           36,004,111           26,212,626           (618,779,175)        (592,566,549)         

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers (out) in 833,500               (833,500)              -                     -                      -                       

Total other financing sources (uses) 833,500               (833,500)              -                     -                      -                       
(Deficiency) excess of revenues and other financing sources

over expenditures and other financing uses (8,957,985)           35,170,611           26,212,626           (26,212,626)          -                       
Change in net deficit -                     -                     -                     (592,566,549)        (592,566,549)         

Fund balance/net deficit:
At beginning of year 21,425,724           202,182,635         223,608,359         (4,591,543,204)      (4,367,934,845)      
At end of year $ 12,467,739           $ 237,353,246         $ 249,820,985         $ (5,210,322,379)      $ (4,960,501,394)      

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Statements of Governmental Funds Revenue, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds: $ 26,212,626          
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities

are different because:
Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 

current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in 
the governmental funds (538,737)             

Repayment of long-term debt is reported as an expenditure in the 
governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities
in the statement of net position (deficit) 19,606,660          

Net change in interest payable reported in the statement of activities does
not require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, is not
reported as expenditure in the governmental funds (46,303,170)         

Accretion on capital appreciation bonds does not require the use of current
financial resources and, therefore, is not reported as expenditure in the
governmental funds (154,547,576)       

Collections of sales and use tax provide current financial resources to
governmental funds; however, represent repayments of the future sales and 
use tax receivable in the statement of activities (436,996,352)       

Change in net deficit of governmental activities $ (592,566,549)       
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(1) Reporting Entity 

The Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (the Corporation or COFINA) is a public corporation and 
instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Commonwealth), constituting a corporate and 
political entity independent and separate from the Commonwealth. The Corporation was created by the 
Legislative Assembly under Act No. 91 of May 13, 2006; as amended by Act No. 291, approved on 
December 26, 2006; Act No. 56, approved on July 6, 2007; Act No. 1, approved on January 14, 2009; Act 
No. 7, approved on March 9, 2009; Act No. 18, approved on May 22, 2009; Act No.133, approved July 12, 
2012; Act No. 116, approved October 10, 2013; Act No. 101, approved July 1, 2015; Act No. 84, approved 
July 22, 2016; and Act No. 241, approved November 15, 2018. Act No. 241 of 2018, which amended and 
restated Act No. 91 of 2006, established the legal framework for the restructuring of COFINA’s issued and 
outstanding bonds by, among other things, authorizing the issuance of New COFINA Bonds necessary to 
complete the transactions contemplated under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment (collectively, Act No. 91). 

The Corporation is an independent and separate legal entity from the Government of Puerto Rico and any 
other government entity of the Commonwealth. The Corporation is operated independently, and its business 
and affairs are governed by or under the direction of its board of directors. The Corporation was originally 
created for the purpose of financing the payment, retirement or defeasance of certain debt obligations of the 
Commonwealth outstanding as of June 30, 2006 (the 2006 Appropriation Debt). During 2009, the 
Legislative Assembly expanded the purposes of the Corporation to assist in funding operational expenses 
and other uses of the Commonwealth from 2009 through 2012 to the extent included in the annual budget of 
the Commonwealth in addition to the 2006 Appropriation Debt. 

For more information on the sales and use tax (SUT) and COFINA’s ownership rights over certain portions 
of the SUT, see Note 7 to the basic financial statements. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amounts of changes in net position (deficit) during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

The accounting and reporting policies of the Corporation conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, as applicable to governmental entities. The Corporation follows 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) under the hierarchy established by Statement No. 55, 
The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments, in the 
preparation of its basic financial statements.  

Following is a description of the Corporation’s most significant accounting policies: 

(a) Basis of Presentation 

The financial activities of the Corporation consist only of governmental activities. For its reporting purposes, 
the Corporation has combined the fund and government-wide financial statements using a columnar format 
that reconciles individual line items of fund financial data to government-wide data in a separate column. 
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Government-Wide Financial Statements – The statement of net position (deficit) and the statement of 
activities report information on all activities of the Corporation. The effect of interfund balances has been 
removed from the statement of net position (deficit). Governmental activities are financed through revenue 
of the SUT deposited in the COFINA Revenues Fund, which is the segregated fund owned by the Corporation 
into which the COFINA Revenues are deposited and held by the Trustee (COFINA Revenues Fund), and 
other financing sources. 

The statement of net position (deficit) presents the Corporation’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
reported as net position (deficit). Net position (deficit) is reported in two categories: 

• Restricted Net Position – Results when constraints placed on net position use are either externally 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, and the like, or imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Unrestricted Net Position – Consist of net position that does not meet the definition in the preceding 
category. Unrestricted net position often is designated in order to indicate that management does not 
consider them to be available for general operations. Unrestricted net position often has constraints on 
use that are imposed by management, but such constraints may be removed or modified. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable within a specific 
function. Program revenues consist of investment earnings. Other items not meeting the definition of program 
revenues are reported as general revenues. 

Governmental Funds Financial Statements – The accounts of the Corporation are organized on the basis of 
funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. Separate financial statements are provided 
for governmental funds. Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements. All funds of the Corporation are major funds. 

Fund Accounting – The financial activities of the Corporation are recorded in individual funds, each of which 
is deemed to be a separate accounting entity. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance 
and to aid financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or 
activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The financial activities 
of the Corporation that are reported in the accompanying basic financial statements have been classified into 
the following major governmental funds: 

• General Fund – The general fund of the Corporation is used to account for all financial resources, 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  

• Debt Service Fund – The debt service fund is used to account for the SUT deposited in the COFINA 
Revenues Fund for the payment of interest and principal on long-term obligations.  
 

Fund balances for each governmental fund are displayed in the following classifications depicting the relative 
strength of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used: 

• Non-spendable – amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form (such 
as inventories and prepaid amounts) or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
The Corporation did not have any non-spendable resources as of June 30, 2020. 
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• Restricted – amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by 
external providers (such as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), or imposed by 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Effectively, restrictions may be changed or lifted only 
with the consent of the resource provider or by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Committed – amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes determined by a formal action of 
the Corporation’s highest level of decision-making authority. The Corporation’s highest decision-
making level of authority rests with the board of directors. The Corporation did not have any 
committed resources as of June 30, 2020. 

• Assigned – amounts the Corporation intends to use for specific purposes that do not meet the criteria 
to be classified as restricted or committed (generally executive orders approved by the Corporation’s 
Executive Director). 

• Unassigned – amounts that are available for any purpose. 
 

(b) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus and 
basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such as current 
financial resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of transactions or 
events for recognition in the financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements – Government-wide financial statements are reported using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recorded when earned 
and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Governmental Funds Financial Statements – The governmental fund’s financial statements are reported using 
the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recognized when they become measurable and available. Revenue is considered to be available when it is 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the Corporation considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 30 days of the end of 
the current fiscal year-end. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred as under accrual 
accounting, except that interest on general long-term obligations is generally recognized when paid, and debt 
service principal expenditures and claims and judgments are recorded only when payment is due. Revenue 
arising from pledged sales and use tax is recognized on an annual basis, upon collection or when the 
Commonwealth is obligated to make the payments.  

(c) Budgetary Accounting 

The Corporation is not required to submit a budget for approval by the Legislative Assembly; consequently, 
no formal budgetary accounting procedures are followed.  

(d) Investments  

Investments are reported at fair value, except for money market instruments with a remaining maturity at the 
time of purchase of one year or less and investment positions in 2a7 (Securities and Exchange Commission 
Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940) like external investment pools, which are carried at 
amortized cost pursuant GASB Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools and Pool Participants.  
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There are no limitations nor restrictions on withdrawals related to the external investment pools held by the 
Corporation.  Fair value is determined based on quoted market prices and quotations received from 
independent broker/dealers or pricing service organizations. 

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, defines fair value as the price that would 
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date. This Statement requires a government to use valuation techniques that are 
appropriate under the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value. The 
techniques should be consistent with one or more of the following approaches; the market approach, the cost 
approach, or the income approach. GASB Statement No. 72 also establishes a hierarchy of inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. That hierarchy has three levels.  

Level 1 - inputs whose values are based are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities.  

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices, included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, 
either directly or indirectly.  

Level 3 - inputs are unobservable inputs for asset or liability and may require a degree of professional 
judgment. 

(e) Future Sales and Use Tax Receivable 

Collections of SUT are recognized as revenue in the fund financial statements upon collection. In the 
government-wide financial statements, these payments reduce the future sales and use tax receivable. Refer 
to Note 7 to the basic financial statements for further information regarding the future sales and use tax 
receivable.  

(f) Bond Issue Costs and Premium/Discount on Bonds 

Premium (discounts) on bonds are amortized in a systematic manner over the life of the debt in the 
government-wide financial statements. Premium (discounts) are recognized in the period when the related 
long-term debt is issued in the governmental funds’ financial statements, and therefore are not accounted for 
in subsequent periods. Bond issue costs are expensed as incurred in both government-wide and governmental 
fund financial statements. 

(g) Interfund Transactions 

Transfers represent flows of assets (such as cash or goods) without equivalent flows of assets in return and 
without a requirement for repayment. In governmental funds, transfers are reported as other financing uses in 
the fund making transfers and as other financing sources in the funds receiving transfers. 

(h) Refundings 

Refundings involve the issuance of new debt whose proceeds are used to repay immediately (current 
refunding) or at a future time (advance refunding) previously issued debt. The difference between the 
reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and amortized as a component of 
interest expense over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter. The 
deferred amount is recorded on the statement of net position (deficit) as either a deferred inflow or deferred 
outflow of resources.  See Note 16 for discussion of Advance Refunding and Deceased Debt.  
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(i) New Accounting Pronouncements Issued but Not Yet Effective  

• GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. The objective of this Statement is to improve 
guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting 
purposes and how those activities should be reported. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018.   

 However, GASB Statement No. 95 Postponement of the effective dates of Certain Authoritative 
Guidance, postponed by one year the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary 
Activities.  See additional information below. 

• GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.  The objective of this Statement is to better meet the information 
needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by 
governments. This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’ financial statements by 
requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified 
as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the 
payment provisions of the contract.  It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on 
the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset.  Under 
this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease 
asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, 
thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about governments’ leasing 
activities. The requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2019. Earlier application is encouraged. 

 
• GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. The primary objectives of this Statement are 

to provide a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity 
in practice associated with (i) commitments extended by issuers, (ii) arrangements associated with 
conduit debt obligations, and (iii) related note disclosures. This Statement achieves those 
objectives by clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligation; establishing that a 
conduit debt obligation is not a liability of the issuer; establishing standards for accounting and 
financial reporting of additional commitments and voluntary commitments extended by issuers 
and arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations; and improving required note 
disclosures.  
 
This Statement also addresses arrangements-often characterized as leases that are associated with 
conduit debt obligations. In those arrangements, capital assets are constructed or acquired with the 
proceeds of a conduit debt obligation and used by third-party obligors in the course of their 
activities. Payments from third-party obligors are intended to cover and coincide with debt service 
payments. During those arrangements, issuers retain the titles to the capital assets. Those titles 
may or may not pass to the obligors at the end of the arrangements.  

 
This Statement requires issuers to disclose general information about their conduit debt 
obligations, organized by type of commitment, including the aggregate outstanding principal 
amount of the issuers’ conduit debt obligations and a description of each type of commitment. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 
2020. Earlier application is encouraged. 
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• GASB Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020. The objectives of this Statement are to enhance 
comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative 
literature by addressing practice issues that have been identified during implementation and 
application of certain GASB Statements. This Statement addresses a variety of topics and includes 
specific provisions about the following: The effective date of Statement No. 87, Leases, and 
Implementation Guide No. 2019-3, Leases, for interim financial reports; reporting of intra-entity 
transfers of assets between a primary government employer and a component unit defined benefit 
pension plan or defined benefit other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plan; the applicability of 
Statements No. 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are 
Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB 
Statements 67 and 68, as amended, and No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit 
Plans Other Than Pension Plans, as amended, to reporting assets accumulated for postemployment 
benefits; the applicability of certain requirements of Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, to 
postemployment benefit arrangements; measurement of liabilities (and assets, if any) related to 
asset retirement obligations (AROs) in a government acquisition; reporting by public entity risk 
pools for amounts that are recoverable from reinsurers or excess insurers; reference to 
nonrecurring fair value measurements of assets or liabilities in authoritative literature; and 
terminology used to refer to derivative instruments. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2020. Earlier application is encouraged. 

 
• GASB Statement No. 93 Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates (IBOR). The objective of this 

Statement is to address accounting and financial reporting implications that result from the 
replacement of an IBOR most notably the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR).  As a result 
of global reference rate reform, LIBOR is expected to cease to exist in its current form at the end 
of 2021, prompting governments to amend or replace financial instruments for the purpose of 
replacing LIBOR with other reference rates, by either changing the reference rate or adding or 
changing fallback provisions related to the reference rate.   
 
This statement achieves its objective by: 
 

• Providing exceptions for certain hedging derivative instruments to the hedge accounting 
termination provisions when an IBOR is replaced as the reference rate of the hedging 
derivative instrument’s variable payment. 

• Clarifying the hedge accounting termination provisions when a hedged item is amended 
to replace the reference rate. 

• Clarifying that the uncertainty related to the continued availability of IBORs does not, by 
itself, affect the assessment of whether the occurrence of a hedged expected transaction is 
probable. 

• Removing LIBOR as an appropriate benchmark interest rate for the qualitative evaluation 
of the effectiveness of an interest rate swap. 

• Identifying a Secured Overnight Financing Rate and the Effective Federal Funds Rate as 
appropriate benchmark interest rates for the qualitative evaluation of the effectiveness of 
an interest rate swap. 

• Clarifying the definition of reference rate, as it is used in Statement 53, as amended. 
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• Providing an exception to the lease modifications guidance in Statement No. 87, as 
amended, for certain lease contracts that are amended solely to replace an IBOR as the 
rate upon which variable payments depend.   
 
The removal of LIBOR as an appropriate benchmark interest rate is effective for reporting 
periods ending after December 31, 2021. All other requirements of this Statement are 
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2020. Earlier application is 
encouraged. The exceptions to the existing provisions for hedge accounting termination 
and lease modifications in this Statement will reduce the cost of the accounting and 
financial reporting ramifications of replacing IBORs with other reference rates. The 
reliability and relevance of reported information will be maintained by requiring that 
agreements that effectively maintain an existing hedging arrangement continue to be 
accounted for in the same manner as before the replacement of a reference rate. As a result, 
this Statement will preserve the consistency and comparability of reporting hedging 
derivative instruments and leases after governments amend or replace agreements to 
replace an IBOR. 

 
• GASB Statement No. 95 Postponement of the effective dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance.  The 

primary objective of this Statement is to provide temporary relief to governments and other 
stakeholders considering the COVID-19 pandemic. That objective is accomplished by postponing the 
effective dates of certain provisions in Statements and Implementation Guides that first became 
effective or are scheduled to become effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2018, and later. 
 
The effective dates of certain provisions contained in the following pronouncements are postponed by 
one year: 
  

 Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations 
 Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities 
 Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct Borrowings 

and Direct Placements 
 Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a 

Construction Period 
 Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests 
 Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations 
 Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020 
 Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates 
 Implementation Guide No. 2017-3, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (and Certain Issues Related to OPEB 
Plan Reporting) 

 Implementation Guide No. 2018-1, Implementation Guidance Update—2018 
 Implementation Guide No. 2019-1, Implementation Guidance Update—2019 
 Implementation Guide No. 2019-2, Fiduciary Activities. 
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The effective dates of the following pronouncements are postponed by 18 months: 
 

 Statement No. 87, Leases 
 Implementation Guide No. 2019-3, Leases 

 
Earlier application of the provisions addressed in this Statement is encouraged and is permitted to the 
extent specified in each pronouncement as originally issued.   
 
The requirements of this Statement are effective immediately.  

 
Management is evaluating the impact that these Statements will have on the Corporation’s basic financial 
statements. 
 

(3) Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act 

On June 30, 2016, the then-President of the United States signed into law the Puerto Rico Oversight, 
Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA).  In general terms, PROMESA seeks to provide the 
Commonwealth, its instrumentalities, and public corporations with fiscal and economic discipline through, 
among other things: (i) the establishment of the Oversight Board (as defined above), whose responsibilities 
include the certification of fiscal plans and budgets for the Commonwealth and its related entities; (ii) a 
temporary stay of all creditor lawsuits under Title IV of PROMESA; and (iii) two alternative methods to adjust 
unsustainable debt: (a) a voluntary debt modification process under Title VI of PROMESA, which establishes 
a largely out-of-court debt restructuring process through which modifications to financial debt can be accepted 
by a supermajority of creditors; and (b) a quasi-bankruptcy proceeding under Title III of PROMESA, which 
establishes an in-court debt restructuring process substantially based upon incorporated provisions of Title 11 
of the United States Code (U.S. Bankruptcy Code). Each of these elements are divided among PROMESA’s 
seven titles, as briefly discussed below. 

Title I – Establishment of Oversight Board and Administrative Matters 
 
Upon PROMESA’s enactment, the Oversight Board was established for Puerto Rico. As stated in PROMESA, 
“the purpose of the Oversight Board is to provide a method for a covered territory to achieve fiscal 
responsibility and access to the capital markets.”  On August 31, 2016, the then-President of the United States 
announced the appointment of the Oversight Board members. Each Oversight Board member is required to 
have “knowledge and expertise in finance, municipal bond markets, management, law, or the organization or 
operation of business or government.” The Oversight Board was “created as an entity within the territorial 
government for which it was established” and is expressly not an entity of the federal government, but it was 
also established to act independently from the Commonwealth government, such that neither the Governor nor 
the Legislature may (i) exercise any control, supervision, oversight, or review over the Oversight Board or its 
activities; or (ii) enact, implement, or enforce any statute, resolution, policy, or rule that would impair or defeat 
the purposes of PROMESA, as determined by the Oversight Board. 

Title II – Fiscal Plan and Budget Certification Process and Compliance 
 
Title II sets forth the requirements for proposing and certifying fiscal plans and budgets for the Commonwealth 
and its instrumentalities. “Each fiscal plan serves as the cornerstone for structural reforms the Oversight Board 
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deems necessary to ensure the territory, or instrumentality, will be on a path towards fiscal responsibility and 
access to capital markets.” According to the legislative history, a fiscal plan should “provide for a sustainable 
level of debt, improve governance, provide for capital expenditures that promise economic growth, and respect 
the relative priorities that different classes of bondholders have vis-à-vis one another under Puerto Rico law.” 
 
Only after the Oversight Board has certified a fiscal plan may the Governor submit a fiscal year Commonwealth 
budget and fiscal year budgets for certain Commonwealth instrumentalities (as approved by the Oversight 
Board) to the Legislature. In furtherance of the foregoing duties, PROMESA contains a provision that grants 
the Oversight Board powers to monitor compliance with certified fiscal plans and budgets and undertake 
certain actions, including spending reductions and the submission of recommended actions to the Governor 
that promote budgetary compliance. On June 18, 2020, the Oversight Board certified the 2020 Corporation’s 
fiscal plan. 
 
Title III – In-Court Restructuring Process 
 
Title III of PROMESA establishes an in-court process for restructuring the debts of Puerto Rico and other 
United States territories that is modeled after the process under Chapter 9 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. The 
Oversight Board has sole authority to file a voluntary petition seeking protection under Title III of PROMESA. 
 
In a Title III case, the Oversight Board acts as the debtor’s representative and is authorized to take any actions 
necessary to prosecute the Title III case. Immediately upon filing the Title III petition, Bankruptcy Code section 
362 (which is incorporated into Title III cases under PROMESA) applies to automatically stay substantially 
all litigation against the debtor (the Title III Stay). A Title III case culminates in the confirmation of a plan of 
adjustment of the debts of the debtor. The Oversight Board has the exclusive authority to file and modify a 
plan of adjustment prior to confirmation. 
 
On May 5, 2017, the Oversight Board, at the request of the Governor, commenced a Title III case for the 
Corporation by filing a petition for relief under Title III of PROMESA in the Title III Court. On February 5, 
2019, the Title III Court confirmed the COFINA Plan of Adjustment. On February 12, 2019, the COFINA Plan 
of Adjustment was substantially consummated and became effective, thereby quieting the Corporation’s title 
to the COFINA Revenues, and definitively resolving as a legal matter all questions of title to those revenues 
and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them.  For additional information on the COFINA Plan 
of Adjustment, refer to Notes 4 and 15. 
 
Title IV – Temporary Stay of Litigation, Government Reporting, and Other Miscellaneous Provisions 
 
Title IV of PROMESA contains several miscellaneous provisions, including a temporary stay of litigation 
related to “Liability Claims,” relief from certain wage and hour laws, the establishment of a Congressional 
Task Force on Economic Growth in Puerto Rico (the Task Force), the requirement that the Comptroller General 
of the United States submit two reports to Congress regarding the public debt levels of the U.S. territories, and 
expansion of the federal government’s small business HUB Zone program in Puerto Rico. 
 
Pursuant to PROMESA section 405, the enactment of PROMESA immediately and automatically imposed a 
temporary stay (the Title IV stay) from June 30, 2016 (the date of PROMESA’s enactment) through 
February 15, 2017, of all “Liability Claim” litigation commenced against the Commonwealth and its 
instrumentalities after December 18, 2015.  A “Liability Claim” is defined as any right to payment or equitable 
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remedy for breach of performance related to “a bond, loan, letter of credit, other borrowing title, obligation of 
insurance, or other financial indebtedness for borrowed money, including rights, entitlements, or obligations 
whether such rights entitlements, or obligations arise from contract, statute, or any other source of law related 
[thereto]” for which the Commonwealth or one of its instrumentalities was the issuer, obligor, or guarantor and 
such liabilities were incurred prior to June 30, 2016. The Title IV Stay was subject to a one-time 75-day 
extension by the Oversight Board or a one-time 60-day extension by the United States District Court. On 
January 28, 2017, the Oversight Board extended the Title IV Stay by 75 days to May 1, 2017, at which time 
the Title IV Stay expired. 
 
Title IV of PROMESA also required several federal government reports. First, PROMESA established the 
Task Force within the legislative branch of the U.S. federal government. The Task Force submitted its report 
to Congress on December 20, 2016.  
 
Second, PROMESA required the U.S. Comptroller General, through the Government Accountability Office 
(GAO), to submit a report to the House and Senate by December 30, 2017 regarding: (i) the conditions that led 
to Puerto Rico’s current level of debt; (ii) how government actions improved or impaired its financial 
condition; and (iii) recommendations on new fiscal actions or policies that the Commonwealth could adopt. 
The GAO published this report on May 9, 2018. 
 
Third, PROMESA required the U.S. Comptroller General, through the GAO, to submit to Congress by June 30, 
2017 a report on public debt of the U.S. territories. In addition to its initial report, the GAO must submit to 
Congress updated reports on the public debt at least once every two years. The GAO published its initial report 
on October 2, 2017 and its first updated report on June 28, 2019. 
 
Title V – Infrastructure Revitalization 
 
Title V of PROMESA established the position of the Revitalization Coordinator under the Oversight Board 
and provides a framework for infrastructure revitalization through an expedited permitting process for “critical 
projects” as identified by the Revitalization Coordinator. 
 
Title VI – Consensual, Out-of-Court Debt Modification Process 
 
Title VI of PROMESA established an out-of-court process for modifying Puerto Rico’s debts. Under 
PROMESA section 601(d), the Oversight Board is authorized to establish “pools” of bonds issued by each 
Puerto Rico government-related issuer based upon relative priorities. After establishing the pools, the 
government issuer or any bondholder or bondholder group may propose a modification to one or more series 
of the government issuer’s bonds. If a voluntary agreement exists, the Oversight Board must issue a 
certification and execute a number of additional processes in order to qualify the modification.   
 
As of the date hereof, the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico (GDB) has completed a restructuring 
under Title VI of PROMESA. As discussed in Note 6 below, pursuant to the terms of the GDB’s Title VI 
Qualifying Modification, any deposit claims of the Corporation at GDB were extinguished in exchange for 
interests in the Public Entity Trust (PET). As such, the recovery to the Corporation on account of its deposit 
claim will depend upon the recovery ultimately received by the PET on account of the PET Assets. 
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Title VII – Sense of Congress 
 
Title VII of PROMESA sets forth the sense of Congress that “any durable solution for Puerto Rico’s fiscal and 
economic crisis should include permanent, pro-growth fiscal reforms that feature, among other elements, a free 
flow of capital between possessions of the United States and the rest of the United States.” 
 

(4) COFINA Title III Case and Confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment 

On May 3, 2017, the Oversight Board, at the request of the Governor, commenced a Title III case for the 
Commonwealth by filing a petition for relief under Title III of PROMESA in the Title III Court. On May 5, 
2017, the Oversight Board, at the request of the Governor, followed with a similar filing for the Corporation 
in the Title III Court. 

Questions regarding the Commonwealth and COFINA’s respective ownership interests in the SUT revenue 
pledged as collateral for the then-existing COFINA bonds were at the center of the Title III cases since their 
commencement in May 2017. Resolution of this Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute was essential in order for 
Puerto Rico’s debt restructuring to move forward. 

On January 9, 2019, the Oversight Board filed its Third Amended Title III Plan of Adjustment of Puerto Rico 
Sales Tax Financing Corporation [Case No. 17-3283, Docket No. 4652] (the COFINA Plan of Adjustment). 
The COFINA Plan of Adjustment proposed, among other things, to release the Commonwealth from all 
liability from claims and causes of action held by any creditor of COFINA (solely in its capacity as a creditor 
of COFINA) arising from or relating to the relationship of the Commonwealth and COFINA.   

On January 16 and 17, 2019, the Title III Court held a hearing to confirm the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and 
to approve Motion Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019 for Order Approving Settlement Between 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation [Case No. 17-3283, Docket 
No. 4067] (the Settlement Motion), which proposed a settlement of the Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute 
pursuant to a settlement agreement (the Settlement Agreement), attached to the Settlement Motion as Exhibit 
A Proposed Order, Schedule I.  The Settlement Agreement was consistent with the Agreement in Principle (as 
defined above). On February 4, 2019, the Title III Court entered an order granting the Settlement Motion and 
approving the Settlement Agreement. 

On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court entered (i) the Amended Memorandum of Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law in Connection with Confirmation of the Third Amended Title III Plan of Adjustment of 
Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation [Case No. 13-3283, Docket No. 5053] (the Findings and 
Conclusions) and (ii) the Amended Order and Judgment Confirming the Third Amended Title III Plan of 
Adjustment of Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation [Case No. 17-3283, Docket No. 5055] (the 
Confirmation Order). Pursuant to the Findings and Conclusions and the Confirmation Order, the Title III Court 
confirmed the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.  On February 12, 2019 (the Effective Date), the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment was substantially consummated and became effective, thereby quieting the Corporation’s title to 
the COFINA Revenues, and definitively resolving as a legal matter all questions of title to those revenues and 
the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them. 

Pursuant to the Settlement Motion approved in the Commonwealth’s Title III case by the Settlement Order and 
through the COFINA Plan of Adjustment confirmed in the Title III Case, the Title III Court found the split of 
the Pledged Sales Tax Base Amount into a 53.65% portion (i.e., the COFINA Revenues), which the 
Corporation receives, and a 46.35% portion, which the Commonwealth receives, to be consistent with the 
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Agreement in Principle.  Moreover, pursuant to articles 1.4 and 2.1(c) of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, 
several litigation actions and claims and causes of action asserted therein have been dismissed with prejudice 
on the Effective Date of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment (February 12, 2019) pursuant to the Settlement Order 
and the Confirmation Order. 

The Confirmation Order and Findings and Conclusions confirmed the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, which 
authorized the issuance of approximately $12 billion in principal amount of the New COFINA Bonds, 
cancelled the Corporation’s then-outstanding bonds, and discharged the related liability. The Confirmation 
Order and Findings and Conclusions also provided the following enumerated protections for the New COFINA 
Bonds.  Specifically, the Confirmation Order provisions include: (i) the New COFINA Bonds “constitute valid, 
binding, legal and enforceable obligations of” COFINA; (ii) the COFINA Revenues are property of the new 
issuer “free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and any other interests of creditors of the old issuer, 
the new issuer, the Commonwealth, or any instrumentality of the Commonwealth, other than the liens granted” 
hereunder; (iii) the COFINA Revenues shall not be “available resources” or “available revenues” of the 
Commonwealth; and (iv) retention of Title III Court jurisdiction to ensure protection and enforcement of legal 
framework and security pledges. 

Consummation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment together with the enactment of Act No. 241-2018 quieted 
the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, definitively resolving as a legal matter all questions of title 
to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them.  

The COFINA Plan of Adjustment and Act No. 241-2018 provide for the reduction of the principal amount of 
the Corporation’s bonds and clarify the Corporation’s ownership of the COFINA Revenues.  They further 
provide for the Corporation’s financial and operating independence from the Commonwealth by establishing 
independent standing for the Corporation’s operations. 

Certain parties whose objections were overruled in confirming the COFINA Plan of Adjustment filed Notices 
of Appeal in the Title III Court. Accordingly, there are ongoing legal challenges to the Confirmation Order 
that, if resolved adversely to COFINA, could, among other things, affect the validity of the amendments made 
by Act No.241-2018 and the validity or enforceability of the Master Trust Indenture and the New COFINA 
Bonds. 

The completion of the Corporation’s restructuring under the PROMESA Title III process, the settlement of the 
Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute, other settlements and the discharge of claims under the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment resulted in an aggregated extraordinary gain of approximately $6.3 billion during fiscal year 2019. 

For more information regarding ongoing legal challenges to the Confirmation Order, see Note 15 to the basic 
financial statements. 

(5) Deposits and Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure of a depository financial institution, the 
Corporation will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in 
possession of an outside party. The Commonwealth requires that public funds deposited in commercial banks 
in Puerto Rico must be fully collateralized for the amounts deposited in excess of federal depository insurance. 
All securities pledged as collateral are held by banks in the Corporation’s name.  
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Deposits maintained as of June 30, 2020 by the Corporation represent the balance of interest and non-interest 
bearing accounts in commercial banks and cash held by the Trustee under the Master Trust Indenture. The 
table presented below discloses the level of custodial credit risk assumed by the Corporation at June 30, 2020. 
As of June 30, 2020, $759,364 of the depository bank balance of $22,729,394 was uninsured as follows: 

Depository Amount
Carrying bank uninsured and
amount balance uncollateralized

Deposits placed with bank $ 21,720,030         $ 21,720,030    —    
Cash held by trustee 1,009,364           1,009,364    759,364   

Total $ 22,729,394         $ 22,729,394    $ 759,364   
 

 
(6) Deposits Claim Receivable from Public Entity Trust (PET)  

On August 10, 2018, GDB commenced an action to restructure certain of its indebtedness pursuant to a 
Qualifying Modification (the Qualifying Modification) under Title VI of PROMESA. The United States 
District Court for the District of Puerto Rico approved GDB’s proposed restructuring on November 6, 2018 
and the Qualifying Modification went effective on November 29, 2018. 

Pursuant to Act No. 109-2017, also known as the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico Debt 
Restructuring Act (the GDB Restructuring Act) and the terms of the Qualifying Modification, claims on 
account of deposits held by the Commonwealth and other public entities, including COFINA, were 
exchanged for beneficial units in the “Public Entity Trust” created pursuant to the GDB Restructuring Act. 
Specifically, under the provisions of the GDB Restructuring Act, on the closing date of the Qualifying 
Modification (the Closing Date), i.e., November 29, 2018, the balance of liabilities owed between the 
Commonwealth and its agents, instrumentalities and affiliates, including COFINA (each a Non-Municipal 
Government Entity) and GDB was determined by applying the outstanding balance of any deposits held at 
GDB in a Non-Municipal Government Entity’s name against the outstanding balance of any loan of such 
Non-Municipal Government Entity owed to GDB or of any bond or note of such Non-Municipal Government 
Entity held by GDB as of such date. Those Non-Municipal Government Entities having net claims against 
GDB, after giving effect to the foregoing adjustment, which included COFINA, received their pro rata share 
of interests in the Public Entity Trust (or PET), which was deemed to be in full satisfaction of any and all 
claims such Non-Municipal Government Entity may have had against GDB. The assets of the PET (the PET 
Assets) consist of, among other items, a claim in the amount of approximately $580 million against the 
Commonwealth, which is the subject of a proof of claim filed in the Commonwealth’s Title III case. 

The Corporation held deposits at GDB of approximately $26.1 million.  A custodial credit loss on these 
deposits was recorded in previous years resulting in a reserve of the entire balance at June 30, 2019.  As of 
June 30, 2020, the deposits balance and the custodial credit loss were reclassified to deposits claim receivable 
from PET and into an allowance for doubtful accounts, respectively, with a net carrying amount of zero.  As 
a result of the Qualifying Modification, the Corporation’s recovery on account of this deposit claim will 
depend upon the recovery ultimately received by the Public Entity Trust on account of the PET Assets.   
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(7) Future Sales and Use Tax Receivable  

The Commonwealth imposes a sales and use tax (SUT) on a broad range of goods and services. As of June 
30, 2020, the total SUT imposed was 11.5% and was allocated as follows: 5.5% for the benefit of the 
Commonwealth (the 5.5% Sales Tax), 0.5% for the benefit of the Municipal Administration Fund, 4.5% as 
a sales and use tax surcharge for the benefit of the Commonwealth and 1.0% for the municipalities of the 
Commonwealth. 

Over the course of fiscal year 2020, the future sales and use tax receivable was reduced by the fiscal year 
2020 collections of the COFINA Revenues.  As collections for fiscal year 2020 amounted to approximately 
$437 million, the Corporation’s future sales and use tax receivable is approximately $7.301 billion.  The 
COFINA Revenues that the Corporation receives every fiscal year will reduce the future sales and use tax 
receivable until it equals $0.  Based on the schedule of the COFINA Revenues presented in Note 10 to the 
basic financial statements, the Corporation should reach in fiscal year 2033 the outstanding future sale and 
use tax receivable balance of $7,301 billion as of June 30, 2020.  After that, the COFINA Revenues that the 
Corporation receives each fiscal year will be recorded as revenue. 

Act No.91, as amended, provides for the establishment of the COFINA Revenues Fund, which is held in the 
name of the Trustee for the benefit of the holders of the New COFINA Bonds and may not be owned or 
controlled in any way by the Commonwealth or any government entity other than the Corporation.  The 
COFINA Revenues Fund is maintained in one or more mainland U.S. banks.  

Any and all ownership interests and rights to the COFINA Revenues were or have been transferred to the 
Corporation.  The transfer described is an absolute transfer of all legal and equitable right, title and interest, 
and not a pledge or other financing. By the Confirmation Order, the Title III Court determined that the 
Corporation has title to the COFINA Revenues and definitively resolved as a legal matter all questions of 
title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them. The Corporation is and 
will be sole and exclusive owner of the COFINA Revenues until such time as the New COFINA Bonds, 
together with any interest thereon, and all amounts and obligations under all ancillary agreements, have been 
completely paid in cash in full or have otherwise been discharged in accordance with their terms.   

Persons designated as withholding agents for purposes of the imposition and collection of the sales tax 
pursuant to Act No. 1-2011, as amended, also known as the Internal Revenue Code for a New Puerto Rico, 
shall be deemed to collect any portion of the sales taxes in which the Corporation has an ownership interest 
on behalf of the Corporation.  Any such withholding agent will continue to be subject to any and all 
obligations and responsibilities imposed by the Internal Revenue Code for a New Puerto Rico on withholding 
agents in relation to the imposition and collection of sales taxes.  The COFINA Revenues do not constitute 
“available resources” or “available revenues” of the Government of Puerto Rico as used in Section 8 of 
Article VI of the Puerto Rico Constitution or as otherwise used in the Puerto Rico Constitution. 

As of June 30, 2020, in each fiscal year, the first collections of the 5.5% SUT are deposited in the COFINA 
Revenues Fund and applied to fund the COFINA Revenues.  The COFINA Revenues are the first funds up 
to an amount equal to fifty-three and sixty-five one hundredths percent (53.65%) of the Fixed Income 
Amount for each fiscal year and all legal and equitable rights, title and interest thereto.  The Fixed Income 
Amount for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, was $814,525,141 and, pursuant to the provisions of Act 
91, it increases each fiscal year at a statutory rate of 4.0% up to $1.85 billion.  Regardless of the level of 
5.5% SUT collections, Act 91 requires that in each fiscal year all collections of the 5.5% SUT be deposited 
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in the COFINA Revenues Fund until an amount equal to the COFINA Revenues is deposited before any 
collections of the 5.5% SUT are deposited in the Commonwealth’s General Fund.   

Collections of SUT are recognized as revenue in the fund financial statements upon collection.  In the 
government-wide financial statements, these payments reduce the future sales and use tax receivable. 

(8) Investments 

At June 30, 2020, as provided by Act No. 241-2018, the Corporation may invest the funds on deposit with 
the Trustee as provided for in the Ancillary Agreements, which include the Master Trust Indenture. Any 
other funds are held by the Corporation in bank accounts and may not be otherwise invested. 

Investments held by the Trustee are made in Eligible Investments in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 6.02 of the Master Trust Indenture, which include interest-bearing general obligations of the United 
States of America; United States treasury bills and other non-interest bearing general obligations of the 
United States of America and certain short-term discount United States government obligations that, in each 
case, mature no later than the next Monthly Disbursement Date in the case of investments held in the Revenue 
Fund and not later than the date required to pay principal and interest when due on the New COFINA Bonds 
in the case of moneys held in the Debt Service Fund.   

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment.  At June 30, 2020, the Corporation’s board of directors is responsible for 
implementing and monitoring the interest rate risk policies and strategies. At June 30, 2020, the practice of 
the board of directors was to meet on a regular basis to coordinate and monitor the interest rate risk 
management of interest sensitive assets and interest sensitive liabilities, including matching of their 
anticipated level and maturities, consistent with the corresponding laws and the board of directors’ 
objectives. 

The following table summarizes the type and maturities of investments held by the Corporation at June 30, 
2020:  

Due within Credit Risk
Investment type one year Rating

Debt securities:
  U.S. Treasury State and Local Government Series (SLGs) $ 12,832,869 AAA

External Investment Pools:
  Dreyfus Government Cash Management 223,511,013 AAAm

Total investments $ 236,343,882
 

At June 30, 2020, investments in external investments pools consisted of $223,511,013 invested in Dreyfus 
Government Cash Management (Dreyfus) with BNYM, which is an external investment pool registered with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The Corporation’s investment policies provide that investment transactions shall be entered into 
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only with counterparties that are rated BBB+/A-1 or better by Standard & Poor’s or equivalent rating by 
Moody’s or Fitch, depending on the type and maturity of the investment and the counterparty to the 
transaction. Any exceptions must be approved by the Corporation’s board of directors. The investment 
policies also provide that purchases and sales of investment securities shall be made using the delivery versus 
payment procedures. 

Investments in U.S. Treasury SLGs carry the explicit guarantee of the U.S. government.  As of June 30, 
2020, the credit rating of Dreyfus was “AAAm” by Standard & Poor’s as shown in the table above. The 
“AAAm” is the Standard & Poor’s highest rating defined as extremely strong capacity to maintain principal 
stability and limit exposure to principal losses due to credit market and liquidity risks. The investment in 
Dreyfus were held by BNYM, as trustee, in the name of the Corporation. 

Concentration of Credit Risk – The Corporation places no limits on the amount it may invest in any one 
issuer. As of June 30, 2020, 5% of the Corporation’s investments are in debt securities, 95% are in external 
investment pools. The following table shows the investments by fair value level held by the Corporation at 
June 30, 2020: 

Investments by fair value level Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Debt securities:
   U.S. Treasury State and Local Government Series (SLGs) $ —     12,832,869    —     12,832,869         

Total investments by fair value level $ —     12,832,869    —     12,832,869         
Investments not measured at fair value:
   External Investment Pools:
     Dreyfus Government Cash Management 223,511,013       

Total investments 236,343,882$     

    Fair Value Measurement Levels

 

The debt securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using inputs other than quoted 
prices under Level 1 that are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly on the measurement date.  

(9) Relationship with FAFAA and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 

FAFAA 

The Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act, Act No. 21-2016 (the 
Moratorium Act), as amended, created FAFAA as an independent public corporation to assume GDB’s role 
as fiscal agent, financial advisor and reporting agent for the Commonwealth and its instrumentalities. Act 
No. 2 of 2017 subsequently repealed and replaced the provisions of the Moratorium Act regarding FAFAA. 
FAFAA has also been assigned the tasks of overseeing matters related to the restructuring or adjustment of 
the Commonwealth’s financial liabilities, coordinating liability management or other transactions with 
respect to such obligations, and ensuring compliance with fiscal plans and budgets approved by the Oversight 
Board pursuant PROMESA.  During the year ended June 30, 2020, FAFAA provided certain management 
and administrative services to the Corporation under a memorandum of understanding. FAFAA charged the 
Corporation $108,000 as management and administrative services during the year ended June 30, 2020. 
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Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 

Pursuant to Section 5.10 of the Master Trust Indenture, remaining amounts deposited free and clear of the 
statutory lien in the Remainder Fund will be paid to the Commonwealth.  As of June 30, 2020, the 
Corporation established an accrual of $8,483,004 in accordance with this provision of the Mater Trust 
Indenture. This amount is presented as Due to Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in the fund financial 
statements as it was due and payable as of June 30, 2020. 

 
(10) Bonds Payable 

As of June 30, 2020, bonds payable of the Corporation consists of the following (in thousands)12: 

 

Face/Effective
Description interest rate Amount

New COFINA Bonds, Series 2019A-1:
Current Interest Bonds due from July 1, 2033 

to July 1, 2058 4.50%–5.00% $ 5,412,723   
Capital Appreciation Bonds due from July 1, 2019

to July 1, 2051 4.250%–5.625% 3,132,417   
New COFINA Bonds, Series 2019A-2, Series 2019A-2A:

Current Interest Bonds due from July 1, 2035 
to July 1, 2058 4.329%–5.00% 3,591,809   

New COFINA Bonds, Series 2019B-1:
Current Interest Bonds due from July 1, 2033 

to July 1, 2058 4.50%–5.00% 69,318   
Capital Appreciation Bonds due from July 1, 2019

to July 1, 2051 4.250%–5.625% 40,116   
New COFINA Bonds, Series 2019B-2:

Current Interest Bonds due from July 1, 2035 
to July 1, 2058 4.329%–4.784% 45,570   

Bonds payable - net $ 12,291,953   

 

 

All current interest bonds have fixed interest rates. 

 
12 For purposes of this Statement, the term “New COFINA Bonds” has the same meaning as “Restructured Sales Tax Bonds” 
as used in the COFINA bond documents.  
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Bonds payable activity for the year ended June 30, 2020 is as follows (in thousands): 

Balance at Balance at Due within
Description June 30, 2019 Additions Reductions June 30, 2020 one year

Bonds payable $ 9,119,420   —   —   9,119,420   —  
Capital appreciation bonds – principal 9,638,251   —   (19,607) 9,618,644   17,480  
Discount on capital appreciation bonds (6,600,659) 154,548   —   (6,446,111) —  

Bonds payable – net $ 12,157,012   154,548   (19,607) 12,291,953   17,480  
 

In February 2019, the consummation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment together with the enactment of Act 
241-2018 provided for the restructuring of COFINA’s then-existing bonds.  COFINA’s existing senior and 
subordinated bondholders received New COFINA Bonds worth approximately $12 billion on account of 
their approximately $18 billion in claims discharged by the Plan.   

The New COFINA Bonds are secured by a statutory lien on the COFINA Pledged Taxes subject to the 
Commonwealth’s right to substitute “New Collateral” (as defined) in accordance with the terms of the 
COFINA Plan of Adjustment. The “New Collateral” is all or a portion of a tax of general applicability 
throughout Puerto Rico that is enacted in full substitution of the COFINA Pledged Taxes or otherwise 
constitutes like or comparable security for the COFINA Plan of Adjustment. 

The New COFINA Bonds include (i) current interest bonds (CIB) entitled to cash interest and (ii) capital 
appreciation bonds (CAB), for which interest is added to principal and paid at maturity.  Notwithstanding 
the timing of the effective date of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, interest on the New COFINA Bonds 
commenced to accrue or accrete, as the case may be, as of August 1, 2018.  Interest payments and interest 
accretion terms for current interest bonds and capital appreciation bonds, respectively, are as follows: 

(a) The current interest bonds or CIBs will bear interest from August 1, 2018 until paid (whether at 
maturity, prior to redemption or after maturity following payment default by the Corporation), payable 
on the effective date and semiannually thereafter on each payment date at the corresponding interest 
rates. Interest on current interest bonds will be computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of 
twelve 30-day months. Interest will accrue on overdue interest and principal at the corresponding 
interest rate and will compound on each interest payment date. All overdue interest and principal (and 
any interest accruing thereon) will remain due and payable until paid.  

(b) Interest on capital appreciation bonds or CABs will accrue and accrete from August 1, 2018 until paid 
(whether at maturity, prior to redemption or after maturity following payment default by the 
Corporation). Interest on capital appreciation bonds will not be paid on a current basis, but will be 
added to the principal thereof in the form of accretion on the effective date and semiannually thereafter 
on each valuation date, and will be treated as if accruing on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of 
twelve 30-day months between valuation dates, until paid (whether at maturity, prior to redemption or 
after maturity following payment default by the Corporation). 

The New COFINA Bonds will be subject to redemption at the option of the Corporation, in whole or in part, 
in any order of maturity, at par plus accrued interest thereon or accreted value as applicable, upon thirty (30) 
days prior to written notice as follows: 
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Current Interest Bonds (CIBs)   
Maturity  Optional Redemption  
2034  Redeemable at Par commencing July 1, 2025  
2040  Redeemable at Par commencing July 1, 2028 
2053  Redeemable at Par commencing July 1, 2028 
2058  Redeemable at Par commencing July 1, 2028  
Capital Appreciation Bonds (CABs)   
Maturity  Optional Redemption  
2024 & 
2027  

Not subject to redemption prior to maturity  

2029  Redeemable at 103% of Accreted Value (“AV”) commencing July 1, 2028  
2031  Redeemable at 105% of AV commencing July 1, 2028 and at 103% of AV commencing on July 1, 2029  
2033  Redeemable at 107.5% of AV commencing July 1, 2028, at 105% of AV commencing July 1, 2031 and 103% of AV 

commencing July 1, 2032 
2046 & 
2051  

Redeemable at 107.5% of AV commencing July 1, 2028, at 105% of AV commencing July 1, 2038, at 103% of AV 
commencing July 1, 2038 and at 100% of AV commencing July 1, 2043 

 
The New COFINA Bonds are also subject to mandatory redemption prior to their respective maturity dates 
from sinking fund installments.  All such mandatory redemptions of CIBs will be at a redemption price equal 
to par and mandatory redemptions of CABs will be at a redemption price equal to 100% of the then current 
accreted value. 

The New COFINA Bonds do not have a debt service reserve fund nor rights of acceleration. 
 
On June 10, 2019, COFINA launched an invitation to exchange and consent to amendments, towards 
bondholders owning aggregate principal amount of approximately $3.6 billion of Series 2019 A-2 and $45.6 
million of Series 2019 B-2 of its New COFINA Bonds (collectively, the Invited Bonds) originally issued on 
February 12, 2019 as part of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.  COFINA provided the opportunity to 
exchange all or a portion of the Invited Bonds to bondholders for an equal aggregate principal amount of 
Converted Bonds that will have the same terms as the Invited Bonds, except for: (1) interest rate on 
Converted Bonds is 25 basis points lower than the Invited Bonds exchanged and (2) interest on Converted 
Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the Tax Code.   

 
On August 1, 2019 (settlement date), COFINA exchanged aggregate principal amount of approximately $3.1 
billion of Series 2019 A-2 and $45.6 million of Series 2019 B-2 and accrued interest of approximately $12.1 
million and $177 thousand, respectively, with bondholders who accepted the exchange.  Also, bondholders 
who accepted the invitation consented to certain amendments to certain documents described in the 
invitation. 

As a result of the exchange described above, the Series 2019A-2 consisted of (i) $3,108,661,000 aggregate 
principal amount series 2019A-2 converted bonds and (ii) $483,148,000 aggregate principal amount of 
Series 2019A-2 unconverted bonds.  

In November 2019, COFINA received communication from FAFAA notifying that the Puerto Rico 
Infrastructure Financing Authority (PRIFA), a public corporation and instrumentality of the Commonwealth, 
intended to sell a portion of the $139,355,000 aggregate principal amount of the Series 2019 A-2 maturing 
on July 1, 2040, it held (the PRIFA Series 2019A-2 Bonds) and requested to qualify interest on a portion of 
such bonds ($81,670,000) to be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 
103 of the Tax Code.  
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COFINA, after consultation with bond counsel, clarified and amended certain provisions of the First 
Supplemental Indenture to reflect the new tax status of the portion of PRIFA Series 2019A-2 Bonds that 
qualified to be sold such that the interest thereon is excluded from gross income for federal income tax 
purposes under Section 103 of the Tax Code.  All terms and conditions of the PRIFA Series 2019A-2 Bonds, 
including interest rate and maturity, remained equal to the Invited Bonds except that they were dated July 1, 
2019.  

As of June 30, 2020, debt service requirements for bonds outstanding were as follows: 

Year ending June 30 Principal Interest Total
2021 $ 17,479,550   $ 430,056,019   $ 447,535,569  
2022 35,660,811   430,056,019   465,716,830  
2023 54,565,877   430,056,019   484,621,896  
2024 74,225,000   430,056,019   504,281,019  
2025 94,674,754   430,056,019   524,730,773  
2026-2030 809,911,029   2,150,280,094   2,960,191,123  
2031-2035 1,478,021,662   2,131,017,394   3,609,039,056  
2036-2040 2,629,230,000   1,780,505,323   4,409,735,323  
2041-2045 3,543,672,026   1,410,164,489   4,953,836,515  
2046-2050 3,543,673,607   1,410,164,489   4,953,838,096  
2051-2055 3,754,080,000   1,200,356,261   4,954,436,261  
2056-2058 2,702,870,000   272,599,412   2,975,469,412  

18,738,064,316   $ 12,505,367,557   $ 31,243,431,873  

Less: Unaccreted interest (6,446,110,973) 
$ 12,291,953,343  

 

The scheduled principal payment of approximately $17.5 million for year ending June 30, 2021, is payable 
on July 1, 2021 (fiscal year 2022) from the COFINA Revenue Fund deposited during fiscal year 2021.  
Therefore, the principal balance of $17.5 million cannot be added to the approximately, $465.7 million in 
total debt service payments due during fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 when compared to the COFINA 
Revenues (below) for such ending year. 

The first collections of the 5.5% SUT ultimately are deposited in the COFINA Revenues Fund and applied 
to fund the Fixed Income Amount. The Fixed Income Amount for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, was 
$814,525,141 ($847,106,147 for fiscal year 2021).  Under Act No. 91, as amended, as of June 30, 2020, the 
Fixed Income Amount increases each fiscal year at a statutory rate of 4.0% up to $1.85 billion. COFINA 
Revenues are the first funds up to an amount equal to fifty-three and sixty-five one hundredths percent 
(53.65%) of the Fixed Income Amount for each fiscal year is as follows: 
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Year ending June 30 Amount
2021 $ 454,472,448   
2022 472,651,346   
2023 491,557,399   
2024 511,219,696   
2025 531,668,483   
2026-2030 2,994,875,520   
2031-2035 3,643,723,996   
2036-2040 4,433,147,373   
2041-2045 4,962,625,000   
2046-2050 4,962,625,000   
2051-2055 4,962,625,000   
2056-2058 2,977,575,000   

$ 31,398,766,261   
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(11) Contingent Liability - Internal Revenue Service Administrative Claim Dispute 

Under former sections of the Tax Code, COFINA was permitted to issue Build America Bonds (BABs) 
during 2009 and 2010. Under applicable Tax Code sections, with respect to each interest payment date, 
holders of BABs are entitled to a tax credit equal to 35 percent of the interest payable by the issuer of the 
BABs (i.e., COFINA) with respect to the interest payment date. In lieu of bondholders receiving a tax credit, 
however, the Tax Code permitted issuers of BABs such as COFINA to instead elect to receive with respect 
to each interest payment date a direct subsidy payment from the Internal Revenue Service (the IRS) equal to 
35 percent of the interest payable to the holder under that BAB for that date. Under applicable rules issued 
by the IRS, issuers of direct payment BABs are required to submit to the IRS requests for payment of the 
direct subsidy. 

Similarly, the Tax Code permitted COFINA to issue recovery zone economic development bonds (RZEDBs) 
during 2009 and 2010. RZEDBs were similar to BABs except that the IRS’s direct subsidy payments were 
established at 45 percent of the interest payable, rather than 35 percent. RZEDBs, like BABs, provided the 
issuer with the ability to elect to receive direct subsidies from the IRS. 

On June 30, 2010, COFINA issued both BABs and RZEDBs and elected to treat those bonds as direct 
payment bonds. For each interest payment date on the BABs, through and including February 1, 2019, 
COFINA submitted the request for the direct payment, and the IRS made all requested payments except for 
the February 1, 2019 payment. For each interest payment date on the RZEDBs, COFINA submitted the 
request for the direct payment, but the IRS ceased making payments to COFINA beginning with the May 1, 
2018 payment. The direct payments that COFINA requested, but which the IRS did not pay, total $2.6 
million (the Unpaid Subsidies). 

After the commencement of COFINA’s Title III Case on May 5, 2017, the Title III Court ordered BNYM, 
as trustee, to hold the pledged sales taxes used to pay interest on the bonds and not pay them to the COFINA 
bondholders, including holders of the COFINA BABs and RZEDBs. As a result, throughout the pendency 
of COFINA’s Title III Case, all required interest payments, including with respect to the BABs and RZEDBs, 
were deposited by the Corporation into the appropriate BNYM accounts. BNYM, however, was ordered not 
to distribute those interest payments to the COFINA bondholders, although the order decreed the Corporation 
not to be in payment default. 

By letter dated February 14, 2019, the IRS notified the Corporation that it was examining Form 8038-CP for 
the August 1, 2017 interest payment date of its Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, First Subordinate Series 2010D 
(Issuer Subsidy Build America Bonds) (the Series 2010D). By letter dated March 18, 2019, the IRS notified 
the Corporation that it was examining Form 8038- CP for the August 1, 2017 interest payment date of its 
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, First Subordinate Series 2010E (Issuer Subsidy Recovery Zone Economic 
Development Bonds) (the Series 2010E). Subsequently, the IRS expanded the examinations to include all 
interest payment dates occurring after the Petition Date. The Corporation responded and intends to respond 
to all correspondence from the IRS and intends to cooperate with the IRS in connection with the 
examinations. 

The Corporation is not aware of any potential violation of the Form 8038-CP related to the Series 2010D 
and 2010E or federal taxes and/or events that may negatively impact the holders’ tax status of such bonds or 
any other bonds. As of the date hereof, neither the IRS nor any other entity has asserted that the Corporation 
has committed any such violation. The Corporation has been advised by counsel that the IRS examination 
for which notices were recently received will have no negative impact on the tax-exempt status of the 
Restructured Sales Tax Bonds issued as tax-exempt bonds by the Corporation. 
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On April 10, 2019, the IRS filed an administrative expense claim against the Corporation seeking the return 
of $2,520,731 in post-petition direct subsidy payments made to COFINA in connection with the Series 
2010D Bonds and $1,677,625 in post-petition direct subsidy payments related to the Series 2010E Bonds, 
totaling $4,198,357. Specifically, the claim seeks the return of direct subsidy payments made to COFINA 
for August 2017, November 2017, February 2018, May 2018, August 2018, and November 2018 
(collectively, the Paid Subsidies). In June 2019, the IRS administrative expense claim was amended to total 
$4,201,956. 

On June 12, 2019, FAFAA, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Corporation, filed an objection to the 
IRS’s request for an administrative expense claim, arguing that the IRS is not entitled to a refund of the 
payments as COFINA had fully complied with its obligations under the applicable bond documents and tax 
laws, and thus the claims should be disallowed and expunged in their entirety.  

On July 30, 2019, FAFAA, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Corporation, responded directly to the 
IRS’ letter of February 12, 2019 of COFINA stating that the $4,201,956 was properly paid and that the IRS 
had improperly failed to pay COFINA direct subsidy payments with respect to post-petition interest in the 
amount of $2,663,705 with respect to the Series 2010D Bonds and the Series 2010E Bonds and requested 
that the IRS pay these amounts to the Corporation (collectively the Direct Subsidy Underpayments). 

The current dispute between the Corporation and the IRS concerns the IRS’s claim for return of the Paid 
Subsidies through both the filing of an administrative expense claim and an IRS audit, and a potential demand 
by COFINA that the IRS pay the Unpaid Subsidies. 

On October 25, 2019, the IRS responded to COFINA’s objection. On December 24, 2019, the Corporation 
filed its reply to the IRS’s response. Negotiations between the Corporation and the IRS regarding settlement 
of the IRS claim are ongoing. A hearing before the Title III Court is scheduled for October 28, 2020. 

On March 24, 2020, the IRS sent to the Corporation with respect to each of the Series 2010D Bonds and the 
Series 2010E Bonds, Form 886-A, Explanation of Items, and Form 4549-T, Adjustments to Credits Under 
Section 6431 (collectively, the 30 Days Letters).  The 30-Day Letters contain the IRS’s conclusions that the 
post-petition direct subsidy payments described above (i.e., the $4,201,956) is required to be returned to the 
IRS. In addition, the IRS determined that it was not required to pay COFINA the Direct Subsidy 
Underpayments. Under the applicable IRS procedures, the Corporation had the ability to appeal these 
determinations to the IRS Office of Appeals not later than August 14, 2020, which it did on that date. 
FAFAA, on behalf of itself and the Corporation, intends to appeal these IRS determinations.  During last 
year, the Corporation established an accrual of $4.2 million for the potential loss related to this matter.  
During the year ended June 30, 2020, management accrued interest of $538,737 for the interest that would 
be owed to the IRS if its claim is successful, increasing the contingent liability to $4,740,693.  This amount 
is presented as accounts payables and accrued liabilities in the accompanying statement of net position 
(deficit).  The Corporation intends to vigorously defend itself. 

(12) Uncertainties and Other Contingencies 

Recent Temporary Changes to the Sales and Use Tax 

Seismic Activity 
 
During the last weeks of December 2019 and the first weeks of January 2020, Puerto Rico experienced a 
sequence of seismic events, the most significant of which was a 6.4 magnitude earthquake in the early 
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morning hours of January 7, 2020.  As a result, the Governor declared a state of emergency and, on January 
9, 2020, the Secretary of the Puerto Rico Department of Treasury (the Secretary of Treasury) issued 
Administrative Determination 20-01 providing an exemption to natural persons on the payment of sales and 
use taxes imposed on prepared foods and certain other drink and confectioned food products.  This exemption 
was in effect until January 31, 2020. 
 
On January 31, 2020, the Secretary of Treasury issued Administrative Determination 20-02 extending the 
sales and use tax exemption on prepared foods.  This exemption, however, was limited to certain 
municipalities in the south of Puerto Rico that were principally affected by the seismic activity.  This 
exemption was in effect until February 29, 2020. 

COVID-19 
 
The outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus named SARS-CoV-2 and the disease caused thereby (“COVID-
19”), an upper respiratory tract illness first identified in Wuhan, China, has spread to numerous countries 
across the globe, including the U.S. and Puerto Rico.  COVID-19 has been characterized as a pandemic by 
the World Health Organization and resulted in a declaration of a national emergency by the Federal 
Government on March 13, 2020.  

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Federal Government and the Government of Puerto Rico have 
implemented numerous measures to address the pandemic.  For example, on March 15, 2020, the Governor 
issued Executive Order 2020-20 to implement the closure of governmental and private sector operations in 
order to combat the effects of COVID-19 in Puerto Rico.  Although the Governor has modified this order 
several times, the government and private sector continue to be affected by partial closures, limitations on 
group activities, limited operating hours and limitations on the number of consumers that may patronize an 
establishment. 

As a result of the COVID-19 emergency, the Secretary of Treasury has also issued several related 
administrative determinations.  Most of these determinations provided or currently provide SUT exemptions 
on certain items, including items necessary to prevent the spread of COVID-19 and certain foods. 

 
Impact on the Corporation 
 
On November 21, 2019, BNYM, as trustee for the COFINA Bonds, had received sales and use taxes totaling 
$436,996,352, which equals the amount of the COFINA Revenues for fiscal year 2020. Consistent with the 
COFINA Plan of Adjustment, upon BNYM’s receipt of the COFINA Revenues for fiscal year 2020, the 
Government is entitled to receive all collections from the COFINA Pledged Taxes until the end of fiscal year 
2020 (June 30, 2020).  As a result, the above-described temporary measures have not had any effect on the 
Corporation’s receipt of sales and use tax collections for fiscal year 2020.  On July 1, 2020, BNYM began 
to receive collections from the COFINA Pledged Taxes until it receives all COFINA Revenues for fiscal 
year 2021, which amount to $454,472,448. 
 
Because of the evolving nature of the COVID-19 pandemic and the federal and local responses thereto, the 
Corporation cannot predict the extent or duration of the outbreak or what impact it may have, if any, on the 
Corporation’s receipt of sales and use tax collections for fiscal year 2021.  While the effects of COVID-19 
may be temporary, they may alter the behavior of businesses and people in a manner that may have negative 
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impacts on global, national and local economies, including the collection of sales and use taxes by the 
Commonwealth. 

(13) The Operating Reserve Fund Cap   

At the Plan of Adjustment’s effective date, the Corporation’s general fund received $15 million, available 
for its operating expenses, plus additional funds remaining prior to the closing date that were held at the 
Corporation.  In addition to these funds, operating expenses will be covered by investment earnings derived 
from interest income generated by funds deposited in the Corporation’s bond trustee accounts held for the 
benefit of the Corporation prior to distribution.  In each fiscal year, an authorized officer of the Corporation 
will certify in writing to the Trustee the necessary amounts to deposit in the operating reserve fund 
established pursuant to the Trust Agreement, which amounts may not exceed the operating reserve fund 
cap of $15 million established in the Trust Agreement.  During the year ended June 30, 2020, the amount 
of $833,500 was transferred to the general fund from the debt service fund to comply with this requirement.  
The aggregate current balance as of June 30, 2020 of deposits placed with commercial banks was 
approximately $21.7 million, of which $15 million are currently on deposit in an operational account at a 
Puerto Rico banking institution (the Operations Account), and the remainder is on deposit in the 
Corporation’s general account. 
 

(14) Inter-fund Transfers 

The following table includes the inter-fund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2020.  This inter-fund 
transfers were made to comply with the requirements of the Master Trust Indenture, refer to Note 13 to the 
basic financial statements for further information. 

Transfer out Transfer in Transfer for Amount

Debt Service Fund General Fund
Deposit to COFINA Operating Reserve 

Fund 833,500$              

 

(15) Litigation Related to or Resolved by the COFINA Title III Case 

a. Oversight Board Commencement of Title III Cases, Mediation in the Title III Case, and Key 
Contested Matters in the Title III Case 

On May 3, 2017, the Oversight Board, at the request of the Governor, commenced a Title III case for 
the Commonwealth by filing a petition for relief under Title III of PROMESA in the Title III Court. On 
May 5, 2017, the Oversight Board, at the request of the Governor, followed with a similar filing for the 
Corporation in the Title III Court. 

Bank of New York Mellon v. COFINA, et al., Adv. Proc. No. 17-00133 (D.P.R.) 

On May 16, 2017, plaintiff BNYM, in its capacity as trustee for the sales tax revenue bonds issued by 
COFINA, commenced an adversary proceeding against COFINA and certain creditors in COFINA’s 
Title III case (the Interpleader Action) for interpleader to preserve the funds generated from the Pledged 
Sales Tax held by BNYM in trust pending resolution by the Title III Court of all disputes with respect 
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to ownership of the funds (the Disputed Funds).  On May 30, 2017, the Title III Court issued an order 
[Adv. Proc. No. 17-133, Docket No. 110] (the Interpleader Order) in which it ordered BNYM, 
commencing with the $16.3 million bond payment due on June 1, 2017, to interplead and hold all 
disputed funds in the accounts into which they had been deposited, on behalf of the party or parties 
ultimately determined by the Court to be entitled to such funds.  The Title III Court’s order allowed 
creditors to litigate competing claims to the funds held by BNYM.  Through the Interpleader Action, 
parties and parties in interest asserted claims to the Disputed Funds based on, among other things, the 
existence or non-existence of an uncured default arising from certain actions of the Commonwealth and 
COFINA, including the passage of a fiscal plan compliance law enabling the Governor to use Pledged 
Sales Taxes to cover deficiencies in the Commonwealth’s cash flow under certain circumstances. 

From June 2017 to September 2017, several parties and parties in interest, including BNYM and certain 
creditors, served document requests and deposition subpoenas on various Puerto Rico Government 
entities, affiliates, and officials, including COFINA, GDB, the Commonwealth, FAFAA, and the 
Oversight Board. The subpoenaed entities and individuals produced documents, but FAFAA and the 
Oversight Board (on behalf of itself and COFINA) each agreed to a set of stipulated facts in lieu of 
depositions. On November 6, 2017, several parties in interest, including BNYM and certain creditors, 
filed motions for summary judgment. Briefing on the summary judgment motions was completed on 
January 5, 2018. On September 27, 2018, in light of the agreements and compromises under the 
Amended PSA (discussed above), the Title III Court, sua sponte, entered an order terminating the 
pending summary judgment motions without prejudice to restoration of the motions on or after October 
1, 2018. [Adv. Proc. No. 17-00133, ECF. No. 518]. On November 27, 2018, BNYM moved to reinstate 
its motion for partial summary judgment, in which BNYM requested declaratory relief relating to the 
existence or non-existence of a default or an event of default under the Corporation’s bond resolution 
(the Motion to Reinstate).  

On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court confirmed the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.  On February 12, 
2019, the COFINA Plan of Adjustment was substantially consummated and became effective, thereby 
quieting the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, and definitively resolving as a legal matter 
all questions of title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them.  The 
Disputed Funds have been distributed in accordance with the terms and provisions of the COFINA Plan 
of Adjustment.  On February 19, 2019, the parties that have appeared in the Interpleader Action filed 
the Stipulation and Agreed Order of Dismissal of Interpleader Action (the Stipulation of Dismissal) 
[Adv. Proc. No. 17-00133, ECF No. 549], in which they stipulated and agreed that the Motion to 
Reinstate is withdrawn by BNYM and that the Interpleader Action and all claims and causes of action 
asserted or that could have been asserted in the Interpleader Action be dismissed, with prejudice, 
effective as of February 12, 2019; provided, however, that the dismissal of certain claims, counterclaims 
or causes of action for gross negligence, willful misconduct, or intentional fraud asserted or that could 
have been asserted by BNYM against Ambac, or by Ambac against BNYM, is without prejudice; and 
provided, further, that the dismissals without prejudice shall have no effect under Rule 41(a)(1) of the 
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in the Ambac Action (as defined in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment).  
On February 20, 2019, the Title III Court issued an order in accordance with the Stipulation of Dismissal. 

As discussed in Note 4 to the basic financial statements, there are ongoing legal challenges to the 
Confirmation Order that, if resolved adversely to COFINA, could, among other things, affect the validity 
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of the amendments made by Act No. 241-2018 and the validity or enforceability of the COFINA Plan 
of Adjustment, including the dismissal of this adversary proceeding. 

Cooperativa de Ahorro y Crédito Abraham Rosa v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Case No. 18-
00028-LTS (D.P.R.).  

On March 22, 2018, several credit unions chartered under Puerto Rico law, known as the cooperativas 
(the Cooperativas), filed an adversary complaint against the Commonwealth, the Oversight Board, and 
other Commonwealth’s instrumentalities (including COFINA), seeking a declaratory judgment that their 
Puerto Rico debt holdings are not dischargeable and seeking monetary damages for alleged fraud in 
issuing and encouraging local credit unions to purchase Puerto Rico debt service instruments. On August 
6, 2018, the Oversight Board, for itself and as representative of COFINA, the Commonwealth and 
certain other instrumentalities, moved to dismiss the complaint. Also, on August 6, 2018, GDB filed a 
separate motion to dismiss. In addition, several parties filed joinders to the motions to dismiss or were 
granted leave from the Title III Court to file joinders.  

On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court issued its Confirmation Order, confirming the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment. On February 12, 2019, the COFINA Plan of Adjustment was substantially consummated 
and became effective, thereby quieting the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, and definitively 
resolving as a legal matter all questions of title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and 
exclusive ownership of them. Pursuant to paragraph 30 of the Confirmation Order, “the plaintiffs in that 
certain adversary proceeding before the Title III Court, captioned Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito 
Abraham Rosa, et al. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al., Adv. Proc. No. 18-00028, shall be entitled 
to continue pursuit of such litigation against all parties other than COFINA and Reorganized COFINA, 
subject to all available rights and defenses with respect to claims and causes of action asserted therein.”  

The Cooperativas filed a Notice of Appeal in the Title III Court and amended their previously filed 
adversary complaint in response to the confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and after their 
motion to reconsider the confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment was denied by the Title III 
Court. The appeal is docketed with the First Circuit under case number 19-1391 (the Cooperativas 
Appeal). On June 28, 2019, FAFAA and the Oversight Board filed a motion to dismiss the Cooperativas 
Appeal as equitably moot on a similar basis as argued in the motion to dismiss the Initial Appeals (as 
defined below).  On October 4, 2019, the First Circuit denied the motion to dismiss the Cooperativas 
Appeal without prejudice to reconsideration by the First Circuit panel that will decide the appeal on the 
merits. On December 4, 2019, the Cooperativas filed its opening brief, which was refiled on December 
23, 2019, in compliance with a First Circuit order to file a conforming brief.  The Oversight Board and 
FAFAA filed an opening brief on February 21, 2020. The Cooperativas filed its reply brief on April 30, 
2020.  On July 31, 2020, the First Circuit heard oral argument on the Cooperativas Appeal and the other 
COFINA Appeals (as defined below). 

On July 22, 2019, defendants filed motions to dismiss the amended complaint. On December 6, 2019, 
plaintiffs filed their Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Complaint, which the defendants 
objected to on February 4, 2020.  The plaintiffs filed their reply to the defendants’ objection on February 
21, 2020. The Title III Court considered the motion for leave to amend on submission, and on April 14, 
2020 entered an order granting the plaintiffs’ motion. On April 16, 2020, the plaintiffs filed their Second 
Amended Complaint. On April 20, 2020, the defendants filed motions to dismiss. On April 24, 2020, 
AAFAF filed a joinder to the Oversight Board’s motion to dismiss. On May 21, 2020, the Oversight 
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Board filed a supplemental memorandum of law in support of the motion to dismiss, to which AAFAF 
joined the same day. On August 11, 2020 and 12, 2020 the plaintiffs filed oppositions to the motions to 
dismiss. The defendants’ replies in support of the motions to dismiss are due on October 20, 2020. 

Manuel Natal-Albelo, et al. v. The Fin. Oversight and Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, Case No. 19-00003-
LTS (D.P.R. Jan. 14, 2019) and the appeals of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment (Pinto Lugo, et al 
v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al, Case No. 19-1181 (1st Cir. 2019); Elliott, et al v. 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al, Case No. 19-1182 (1st Cir. 2019); Coop. de Ahorro y Cred. de 
Rin, et al v. COFINA, et al, Case No. 19-1391 (1st Cir. 2019); Hein v. FOMB, et al, Case No. 19-
1960 (1st Cir. 2019)) 

On December 6, 2018, Manuel Natal Albelo, at-large independent representative of the House of 
Representatives of Puerto Rico, Rene Pinto-Lugo, and others, including VAMOS and various unions 
(collectively, the Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs), filed a complaint in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Court 
of First Instance, San Juan Superior Court (the Superior Court) (Civil No. SJ2018cv01569), against the 
Commonwealth and Carlos Mendez Nunez, in his official capacity as President of the House of 
Representatives of Puerto Rico (the Civil Action). 

On December 17, 2018, the complaint was served on the Puerto Rico Department of Justice. The 
complaint contains two causes of action. The first cause of action alleges that the legislative process 
leading to the passage of Puerto Rico House Bill 1837 and the enactment of Act 241-2018, which created 
the legal structure necessary to execute the Corporation’s restructuring, was flawed and violated Puerto 
Rico House regulations as well as Natal’s constitutional and civil rights under the Puerto Rico and United 
States Constitutions because he was not allowed to participate in debate prior to the bill’s approval.  The 
first cause of action seeks a declaration that Act 241 is unconstitutional. The second cause of action 
alleges that Act No. 91 (the COFINA legislation, as amended) and Act No. 241-2018 (which is an 
amendment to the COFINA legislation, and which was signed into law by the Governor on November 
15, 2018), violate the debt-limit and balanced-budget provisions of the Commonwealth Constitution. 

On January 14, 2019, the Oversight Board, on behalf of the Commonwealth and the Corporation, filed 
a notice of removal of the Civil Action to the Title III Court, where the Civil Action was docketed as 
Adversary Proceeding No. 19-00003-LTS (D.P.R.), captioned Manuel Natal-Albelo, et al. v. Financial 
Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, et al. (the Adversary Proceeding). On January 15, 
2019, the Title III Court referred the Adversary Proceeding to Magistrate Judge Judith Dein for general 
pre-trial management. 

On February 5, 2019, the Title III Court issued its Confirmation Order, confirming the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment, and its Findings and Conclusions. In Paragraph 3 of the Findings and Conclusions, the Title 
III Court took judicial notice of Act 241 (defined as the New Bond Legislation; see Exhibit A of the 
Findings and Conclusions) and found that the Act “has been duly enacted.” See also Paragraph 120 of 
the Findings and Conclusions (concluding that “[t]he Commonwealth’s Legislative Assembly passed, 
and its Governor signed, the New Bond Legislation” and that “pursuant to Puerto Rico case law, 
legislation of the Commonwealth is presumed to be valid if enacted by the Legislative Assembly of 
Puerto Rico and signed into law by the Governor.”); n.14 of the Findings and Conclusions (overruling 
the objections by Manuel Natal-Albelo and his co-objectors to the constitutionality of the New Bond 
Legislation under the United States and Commonwealth’s Constitutions). On February 12, 2019, the 
COFINA Plan of Adjustment became effective and was substantially consummated, thereby quieting 
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the Corporation’s title to the COFINA Revenues, and definitively resolving as a legal matter all 
questions of title to those revenues and the Corporation’s sole and exclusive ownership of them. 

On March 21, 2019, the Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs filed motions to remand the Adversary Proceeding to the 
Superior Court, asserting that (i) the Title III Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the complaint 
because it pertains solely to violations of the Commonwealth’s Constitution and Puerto Rico statutory 
law—not federal law—and such violations do not involve rights created by Title III of PROMESA, and 
(ii) the Title III Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the complaint because the Oversight Board 
itself is unconstitutional. As a result, the Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs claim that the complaint can only be 
adjudicated by a local Puerto Rico court.  On March 24, 2019, the Oversight Board moved to strike the 
Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs’ remand motions.  On April 18, 2019, Magistrate Judge Dein allowed the 
Oversight Board’s motion to strike and permitted the Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs to file one consolidated 
motion to remand, which they filed on May 10, 2019.  The Oversight Board filed an opposition brief on 
May 31, 2019.  Also, on May 31, 2019, AAFAF filed a motion to intervene in the Adversary Proceeding 
and an opposition to the pending remand motion.  On July 31, 2019, Magistrate Judge Dein denied the 
Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs’ motion to remand. On August 13, 2019, Magistrate Judge Dein took note of the 
agreement among the parties and ordered that the stay of the Adversary Proceeding is continued in effect 
until the final resolution of the COFINA Appeals (as described below). 

On February 18, 2019, the Pinto-Lugo Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Appeal in the Title III Court [Case No. 
17-03283, ECF No. 5155]. On February 22, 2019, the appeal was docketed with the United States Court 
of Appeals for the First Circuit (the First Circuit) under case number 19-1181.  An additional appeal of 
the confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, brought by certain COFINA’s junior bondholders, 
including Mark Elliott, Peter Hein, Lawrence Dvores, was docketed with the First Circuit under case 
number 19-1182 (together with case number 19-1181, the Initial Appeals, and the appellants in 19-1181 
and 19-1182, the Initial Appellants). 

On April 12, 2019, FAFAA and the Oversight Board filed a motion to dismiss the Initial Appeals as 
equitably moot, arguing that because the appellants failed to seek a stay of the COFINA Plan of 
Adjustment pending appeal and the COFINA Plan of Adjustment was substantially consummated on 
February 12, 2019, it would be unfair to innocent third parties to unwind the hundreds of transactions 
completed to adjust approximately $17.64 billion of COFINA’s debt. On August 7, 2019, the First 
Circuit denied the motion to dismiss the Initial Appeals without prejudice to reconsideration by the panel 
that will decide the appeal on the merits. The Initial Appellants filed their opening briefs on November 
7, 2019.  Peter Hein, one of the Initial Appellants, also filed an individual appeal, docketed with the First 
Circuit under case number 19-1960 (the Hein Appeal).  Mr. Hein filed his opening brief on December 
16, 2019.  The Oversight Board and FAFAA filed an opening brief on February 14, 2020.  The Initial 
Appellants filed their reply briefs on April 30 and May 1, 2020.  Mr. Hein also filed a reply brief in the 
Hein Appeal on April 30, 2020. On July 31, 2020, the First Circuit heard oral argument on the 
Cooperativas Appeal and the other COFINA Appeals. 

Accordingly, there are ongoing legal challenges to the Confirmation Order that, if resolved adversely to 
COFINA, could, among other things, affect the validity of the amendments made by Act No. 241-2018 
and the validity or enforceability of the Indenture and the New COFINA Bonds. 
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b. Appointments Clause Litigation 

On August 7, 2017, a group of GO bondholders led by Aurelius Investment, LLC, Aurelius Opportunities 
Fund, LLC, and Lex Claims, LLC (collectively, Aurelius) filed a motion to dismiss the Title III petitions. 
In the motion, Aurelius argued that the appointment of the Oversight Board members violated the 
“Appointments Clause” of the United States Constitution, which requires that “principal officers” of the 
United States be appointed by the President and confirmed by the Senate. The Title III Court denied 
Aurelius’ motion to dismiss, and Aurelius appealed to the United States Court of Appeals for the First 
Circuit. On February 15, 2019, the First Circuit reversed the Title III Court, holding that the Oversight 
Board members’ appointment process violated the Appointments Clause.  On June 1, 2020, the United 
States Supreme Court issued an opinion reversing the First Circuit. 

c. The Oversight Board Investigation 

On August 2, 2017, the Oversight Board announced its intention, pursuant to its authority under 
PROMESA, to conduct an investigation to review the fiscal crisis and its contributors, and examine 
Puerto Rico’s debt and its issuance, including disclosure and selling practices. To that end, the Oversight 
Board named a special investigation committee (the Special Investigation Committee) and conducted a 
competitive process to identify and select an independent firm to conduct the investigation. On 
September 13, 2017 the Oversight Board announced that the Special Investigation Committee retained 
an independent investigator to carry out a review of the Commonwealth’s debt and its connection to the 
current financial crisis. The Special Investigation Committee considers this investigation an integral part 
of the Oversight Board’s mission to restore fiscal balance and economic opportunity and to promote the 
Commonwealth’s reentry to the capital markets. The independent investigator’s work concluded, and 
the Oversight Board published the independent investigator’s final report on August 20, 2018 (the Debt 
Investigation Report). The Debt Investigation Report provides an analysis of the historical and more 
recent macroeconomic and political factors contributing directly and indirectly to the Commonwealth’s 
fiscal and economic crisis, the Commonwealth’s municipal bond issuance process, and legislative efforts 
to restructure the debt, as well as the Oversight’s Board investigative findings, policy recommendations, 
and identification of potential claims and matters for regulatory attention. 

The Debt Investigation Report presented findings and recommendations on the following areas: 

• GDB 
• Puerto Rico Public Utilities (PREPA and PRASA) 
• The Corporation or COFINA 
• Employee’s Retirement System of the Commonwealth (ERS) 
• Puerto Rico’s Budgeting, External Reporting, and Accounting Functions 
• Calculation of the Constitutional Debt Limit 
• Credit Rating Agencies (CRAs) 
• Selling Practices for Puerto Rico-Related Bonds 
• Puerto Rico’s Government Ethics Framework 
• Issuers’ Use of Interest Rate Swaps 
• Puerto Rico’s Lack of a Clear Mechanism for Validating Puerto Rico-Related Bonds Before 

They Issue 
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• Possession Tax Credit 

Finally, the independent investigator presented an overview of potential causes of action. The Debt 
Investigation Report in its entirety can be found on the Oversight Board’s website. 

On August 28, 2018, the Oversight Board appointed its special claims committee (the Special Claims 
Committee) and delegated to the Special Claims Committee any and all authority of the Oversight Board 
to review the findings in the Debt Investigation Report and to take any appropriate steps, including, but 
not limited to, recommending and/or initiating the negotiation and/or prosecution of claims based on the 
findings in the Debt Investigation Report on behalf of the Title III debtors for the benefit of all creditors 
and parties in interest in the Title III cases. The Special Claims Committee is entitled, in its full 
discretion, to determine the scope of any further action, including, but not limited to, additional 
investigation, as well as claims to be pursued, and to retain such advisors, consultants, attorneys or other 
advisors as it in its sole discretion sees fit. On October 25, 2018, the Oversight Board requested proposals 
for counsel to assist the Special Claims Committee regarding consideration of potential claims described 
in the Debt Investigation Report. On November 28, 2018, the Special Claims Committee signed the 
contract with the firm that will provide those services. The Special Claims Committee did not pursue 
any claims related to COFINA bond issuances.  

(16) Advance Refunding and Deceased Debt 

On November 23, 2011, the Corporation issued $397.7 million Series 2011A-1 bonds. Part of the proceeds 
from the Series 2011A-1 bonds was used to advance part of the outstanding Series 2009A bonds aggregating 
$52,780,000 and bearing interest ranging from 4.00% to 6.125%. The Corporation used approximately 
$65,867,000 from the net proceeds of the issued Series 2011A-1 bonds and other funds to purchase 
U.S. government securities, which were deposited in an irrevocable trust fund with an escrow agent to 
provide for all future debt services payments of the refunded Series 2009A bonds. On November 23, 2011, 
the Corporation also issued its Series 2011 B bonds amounting to approximately $45.6 million to advance 
part of the outstanding Series 2009 B bonds aggregating $38,490,000 and bearing interest at 6.05%. The 
Corporation used the net proceeds of the issued Series 2011B bonds and other funds to purchase 
U.S. government securities, which were deposited in an irrevocable trust fund with an escrow agent to 
provide for all future debt services payments of the refunded Series 2009 B bonds. Accordingly, the 
Series 2009A and the Series 2009B refunded bonds were defeased and the liabilities were removed from the 
statement of net position. During the year ended June 30, 2020, the outstanding balance of the advance 
refunded bonds was paid in full. 

(17) Subsequent Events  

Subsequent events were evaluated through September 23, 2020, the date the basic financial statements were 
available to be issued, to determine if any such events should either be recognized or disclosed in the June 
30, 2020 basic financial statements.  

 




